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ARGENTINA 2013  
 
Geographical scope: 
Argentina 
 
Principal investigator(s): 
Marita Carballo 
 
Data Collection Organization: 
Voices. Research and Consultancy 
 
Fieldwork Period: 17-12-2012 - 12-01-2013. 
 
Universe: National Population, Both sexes,18 and more years 
 
Sample size: 1030 
 
Estimated Error: 3,1 
 
Sample: 
Multistage probability sampling up to households with quotas of sex and age
 
1. Locality
2; Census units
3: Blocks
4. Households
5. interviewed
 
Total number of clusters: 206
Sex and age quotas at home
 
Sampling final unit selection in each home (the respondent)  using age and sex quotas, according to the population census.
 
Substitution permitted: Household selection: Interviewers are asked to stand in the left superior extreme of each block.
From this point, they have to count 5 households and interview number 5. If the interview is Successful: they will have to
count again 5 households and interview number 5 (10 of the total) and so on. If the interview is unsuccessful, for
substitution they will have to try with number 6, 7, 8 and so on.
 
Taking as sample framework the population census cartography, census radios are stratified according to the geographical
location and social and economic level.
 
Socio Economic level is   defined according to the education of the head of household..
 
From this stratification, census radios are selected at random and in each of them, a block is chosen. 
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Survey procedure: Personal Face to Face Interview 
 
Response rate: Total number of starting names/addresses: 5425
- no contact at selected address:  1949
- no contact with selected person:  782
- refusal at selected address:          815
- full productive interview: 1030
- Partially productive interview: 15
- Households in which quota was achieved: 839 
 
Remarks about non-response: 
Insecurity reasons make interviews difficult , mainly in big cities and non response rate is higher.in upper and lower classes. 
 
Weighting: 
By Socioeconomic status and region 
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V4.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Family

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 88.9 86.6 90.9 87.3 88.7 90.5
Rather important 10.2 12.2 8.4 12.7 10.2 7.9
Not very important 0.4 0.7 0.2 - 0.5 0.7
Not at all important 0.3 0.5 0.1 - 0.3 0.4
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.3 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V5.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Friends

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Amigos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 53.9 54.0 53.9 66.1 51.5 46.2
Rather important 33.6 34.6 32.8 26.0 38.5 34.9
Not very important 10.5 10.3 10.7 7.0 7.2 17.0
Not at all important 1.7 1.2 2.1 0.8 2.6 1.4
No answer 0.2 - 0.5 - 0.3 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V6.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Leisure time

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Tiempo libre/ ocio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 33.7 35.7 32.0 40.5 33.2 28.5
Rather important 43.0 45.0 41.3 36.7 46.4 44.8
Not very important 18.7 16.8 20.4 21.5 15.3 20.0
Not at all important 3.9 2.5 5.0 0.8 4.4 5.9
No answer 0.6 - 1.2 0.5 0.7 0.8
Don´t know * - 0.1 - 0.1 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)



V7.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Politics

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Política

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 8.3 9.7 7.1 8.1 8.0 8.8
Rather important 22.4 28.7 17.1 21.1 21.9 24.2
Not very important 34.9 35.1 34.7 32.5 39.6 32.0
Not at all important 32.9 26.1 38.8 36.5 29.8 33.1
No answer 1.0 0.2 1.6 1.2 0.7 1.1
Don´t know 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.5 0.1 0.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V8.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Work

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 57.4 63.2 52.3 51.8 64.5 54.4
Rather important 29.8 27.9 31.5 27.3 30.9 30.8
Not very important 7.0 4.7 9.0 13.2 1.9 7.2
Not at all important 4.4 3.6 5.1 5.8 2.4 5.4
No answer 0.9 0.5 1.3 1.2 0.3 1.4
Don´t know 0.4 - 0.8 0.7 - 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V9.- For each of the following, indicate how important it is in your life. Would you say it is:
Religion

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, qué grado de importancia tiene en su vida cada uno de los siguientes aspectos.

Religión
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Comments:  
Very bad (5), with 4 cases, recoded to bad (4) for compatibility. 

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 24.1 19.7 27.9 17.2 24.4 29.6
Rather important 32.1 31.3 32.7 25.7 33.4 36.0
Not very important 24.7 26.3 23.2 30.2 23.3 21.4
Not at all important 17.8 21.4 14.6 24.9 18.0 11.5
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.9
Don't know 0.7 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.4 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V10.- Taking all things together, would you say you are:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En general, teniendo todo en cuenta, ¿diría Ud. que es:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very happy 33.3 33.1 33.5 38.5 32.5 29.9
Rather happy 53.1 54.4 52.0 51.0 54.5 53.4
Not very happy 11.6 11.1 12.0 9.4 11.0 14.0
Not at all happy 1.0 0.8 1.2 - 1.2 1.7
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.5 -
Don´t know 0.5 - 0.9 0.2 0.3 1.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V11.- All in all, how would you describe your state of health these days?. Would you say it is:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En conjunto, ¿Cómo describiría su estado de salud última¬mente?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 28.5 30.2 27.0 46.7 26.2 15.6
Good 46.4 48.3 44.8 37.2 51.3 48.9
Fair 19.9 18.0 21.6 14.6 18.6 25.8
Poor 4.8 3.5 6.0 1.0 3.3 9.6
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.2 0.6 -
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.2 0.3 - -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V12.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Independence

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Independencia
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 44.1 41.0 46.9 45.5 46.0 41.0
Not mentioned 55.9 59.0 53.1 54.5 54.0 59.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V13.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Hard work

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Dedicación al trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 40.6 44.7 37.2 32.8 41.7 46.2
Not mentioned 59.4 55.3 62.8 67.2 58.3 53.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V14.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Feeling of responsibility

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Sentido de responsabilidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 57.3 55.4 58.9 55.1 57.3 59.0
Not mentioned 42.7 44.6 41.1 44.9 42.7 41.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V15.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Imagination

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Imaginación



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 31.4 30.5 32.2 38.4 31.4 25.5
Not mentioned 68.6 69.5 67.8 61.6 68.6 74.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V16.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Tolerance and respect for other people

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Tolerancia y respeto por los demás

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 58.2 60.6 56.1 56.6 57.7 60.0
Not mentioned 41.8 39.4 43.9 43.4 42.3 40.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V17.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Thrift, saving money and things

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Austeridad y espíritu de ahorro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 13.4 15.0 12.0 11.4 15.7 12.5
Not mentioned 86.6 85.0 88.0 88.6 84.3 87.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V18.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Determination and perseverance

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Determinación, perseverancia
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 25.1 25.0 25.2 23.6 28.7 22.5
Not mentioned 74.9 75.0 74.8 76.4 71.3 77.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V19.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Religious faith

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Fe religiosa

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 23.2 22.0 24.3 15.6 26.7 26.0
Not mentioned 76.8 78.0 75.7 84.4 73.3 74.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V20.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Unselfishness (* In Spanish "generosity")

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Generosidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 42.3 46.4 38.7 43.8 42.5 40.7
Not mentioned 57.7 53.6 61.3 56.2 57.5 59.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V21.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Obedience

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Obediencia
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 35.3 32.4 37.9 37.9 33.6 35.1
Not mentioned 64.7 67.6 62.1 62.1 66.4 64.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V22.- Here is a list of qualities that children can be encouraged to learn at home. Which, if any, do you consider to be
especially important?:
Self-expression

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay una lista de cualidades que se pueden hacer desarrollar a los niños en casa. ¿Cuál
considera Ud. especialmente impor¬tan¬te, si considera alguna? Elija, por favor, hasta cinco.

Autoexpresión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 14.8 13.5 16.0 17.6 15.1 12.3
Not mentioned 85.2 86.5 84.0 82.4 84.9 87.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V23.- All things considered, how satisfied are you with your life as a whole these days? Using this card on which 1 means
you are “completely dissatisfied” and 10 means you are “completely satisfied” where would you put your satisfaction with
your life as a whole?:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

De manera general, ¿hasta qué punto está Ud. satisfecho o insatisfecho con su vida últimamente?
Utilice, por favor, esta tarjeta para ayudarse a contestar

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 0.4 0.5 0.4 - 0.7 0.5
2 0.4 0.4 0.5 - 0.8 0.4
3 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.5 0.6 1.2
4 3.0 3.2 2.9 5.1 2.4 1.9
5 6.0 4.9 6.9 3.9 6.7 7.0
6 11.1 11.4 10.9 9.4 10.1 13.6
7 22.4 21.6 23.0 18.5 24.5 23.3
8 30.2 31.1 29.5 33.9 30.6 26.7
9 13.9 14.8 13.1 14.7 15.3 11.8
Completely satisfied 10.5 10.0 10.9 11.6 7.1 13.1
No answer; BH: Refused 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.6
Don´t know 0.2 - 0.4 0.5 0.1 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.49 7.50 7.47 7.60 7.41 7.47
Standard Deviation 1.63 1.63 1.63 1.61 1.60 1.67
Base mean (1,019) (473) (547) (294) (373) (352)
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V24.- Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you need to be very careful in dealing with
people?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Diría Ud. que en general, se puede confiar en la mayoría de la gente o bien que nunca se es lo
bastante prudente cuando uno trata con los demás?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Most people can be trusted 19.2 20.3 18.2 18.8 18.6 20.3
Need to be very careful 77.5 76.6 78.3 78.5 78.4 75.8
No answer 0.8 1.3 0.3 - 0.9 1.3
Don´t know 2.5 1.8 3.1 2.7 2.1 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V25.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Church or religious organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Iglesia u organizaciones religiosas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 61.2 67.0 56.2 64.2 64.2 55.5
Inactive member 21.3 19.6 22.7 22.4 20.7 20.9
Active member 17.0 12.2 21.1 13.0 14.3 23.2
No answer 0.5 1.1 - 0.3 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V26.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Sport or recreational organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Organizaciones deportivas o recreativas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 79.1 74.6 83.0 76.4 77.0 83.6
Inactive member 11.5 10.8 12.2 9.2 12.9 12.1
Active member 9.4 14.6 4.8 14.5 10.1 4.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V27.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Art, music or educational organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Organizaciones artísticas, musicales o educativas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 83.3 83.4 83.3 80.0 81.2 88.4
Inactive member 8.9 7.9 9.7 10.4 9.8 6.7
Active member 7.8 8.7 7.0 9.6 9.0 5.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V28.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Labor Union

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Sindicatos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 90.1 89.6 90.6 91.3 88.1 91.2
Inactive member 8.4 8.5 8.3 6.8 10.0 7.9
Active member 1.5 1.9 1.2 1.9 1.8 0.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V29.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Political party

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Partidos políticos
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 89.6 91.3 88.2 91.6 88.6 89.0
Inactive member 8.0 5.6 10.1 6.0 9.0 8.7
Active member 2.3 3.1 1.6 2.4 2.4 2.1
No answer * - 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V30.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Environmental organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Organizaciones medio-ambientales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 89.5 90.0 89.1 89.5 88.1 91.0
Inactive member 8.0 6.9 8.9 7.6 9.3 7.0
Active member 2.4 3.0 2.0 2.9 2.6 1.9
No answer 0.1 0.1 - - - 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V31.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Professional association

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Asociaciones profesionales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 89.6 90.5 88.8 93.0 87.1 89.4
Inactive member 7.2 6.4 7.8 6.1 8.6 6.6
Active member 3.1 3.1 3.1 0.8 4.3 3.7
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 7 of 128



V32.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Humanitarian or charitable organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Organizaciones humanitarias o de caridad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 84.9 88.1 82.2 88.2 82.3 84.9
Inactive member 8.6 7.2 9.9 7.5 10.2 7.9
Active member 6.3 4.4 7.9 4.3 7.1 7.1
No answer 0.2 0.4 - - 0.4 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V33.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Consumer organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Organizaciones de consumidores

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 91.6 93.6 89.9 93.7 89.5 92.1
Inactive member 6.6 5.5 7.5 5.6 7.0 6.9
Active member 1.7 1.0 2.3 0.7 3.1 1.0
No answer 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.4 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V34.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Self-help group, mutual aid group

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Grupos de autoayuda o de ayuda mutua
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 88.9 90.0 88.0 91.5 87.5 88.2
Inactive member 7.6 7.8 7.5 7.0 8.7 7.1
Active member 3.3 2.2 4.3 1.5 3.8 4.3
No answer 0.1 - 0.2 - - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V35.- Now I am going to read off a list of voluntary organizations. For each organization, could you tell me whether you are
an active member, an inactive member or not a member of that type of organization?:
Other organization

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a leerle una lista de organizaciones voluntarias. ¿Podría decirme, para cada una de ellas,
si es Ud. un miembro activo, un miembro inactivo, o no es miembro de ese tipo de organizaciones?

Otras organizaciones, ¿Cuáles?:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not a member 29.9 28.5 31.0 29.5 29.3 30.8
Inactive member 1.7 2.2 1.3 1.4 2.1 1.6
Active member 1.1 0.5 1.6 0.5 1.0 1.7
No answer 67.3 68.7 66.1 68.6 67.5 65.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V36.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Drug addicts

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Drogadictos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 66.0 64.7 67.2 68.3 61.6 68.7
Not mentioned 34.0 35.3 32.8 31.7 38.4 31.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V37.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People of a different race

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Gente de otra raza
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 1.0 1.5 0.5 1.3 1.2 0.5
Not mentioned 99.0 98.5 99.5 98.7 98.8 99.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V38.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People who have AIDS

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Personas que tengan SIDA

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 5.7 5.7 5.7 6.1 4.8 6.2
Not mentioned 94.3 94.3 94.3 93.9 95.2 93.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V39.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Immigrants/Foreign workers

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Trabajadores inmigrantes / extranjeros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 2.8 3.1 2.5 2.0 4.3 1.8
Not mentioned 97.2 96.9 97.5 98.0 95.7 98.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V40.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Homosexuals

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Homosexuales
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 11.0 14.0 8.5 10.7 10.4 12.0
Not mentioned 89.0 86.0 91.5 89.3 89.6 88.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V41.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People of a different religion

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Personas de otra religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 3.2 3.7 2.7 3.9 3.1 2.7
Not mentioned 96.8 96.3 97.3 96.1 96.9 97.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V42.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Heavy drinkers

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Gente adicta a la bebida alcohólica

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 37.0 33.4 40.1 36.6 35.1 39.2
Not mentioned 63.0 66.6 59.9 63.4 64.9 60.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V43.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
Unmarried couples living together

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Parejas no casadas/ viviendo juntas
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 0.4 0.3 0.5 - 0.4 0.8
Not mentioned 99.6 99.7 99.5 100.0 99.6 99.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V44.-  On this  list  are  various groups of  people.  Could  you please mention any that  you would  not  like  to  have as
neighbors?:
People who speak a different language

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En esta lista Ud. tiene diferentes tipos de gente. ¿Podría Ud. indicarme algunos a los que no le
gustaría tener como vecinos?

Personas que hablan un idioma diferente (al suyo)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mentioned 3.9 4.0 3.7 3.3 3.9 4.3
Not mentioned 96.1 96.0 96.3 96.7 96.1 95.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V45.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, men should have more right to a job than women"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ud. está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con las siguientes frases?

Cuando los puestos de trabajo escasean, los hombres deberían tener más derecho que las mujeres
a un puesto de trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 15.0 17.1 13.2 15.9 12.7 16.6
Neither 16.4 20.4 13.0 15.9 17.5 15.7
Disagree 67.1 61.1 72.3 66.5 68.6 65.9
No answer 0.3 0.6 - 0.6 0.3 -
Don´t know 1.2 0.9 1.6 1.1 0.9 1.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V46.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"When jobs are scarce, employers should give priority to people of this country over immigrants."

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ud. está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con las siguientes frases?

Cuando los puestos de trabajo escasean, los empleadores deberían admitir antes a los argentinos
que a los inmigrantes
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 50.5 49.5 51.3 49.4 52.2 49.6
Neither 17.3 17.9 16.8 13.9 18.2 19.2
Disagree 29.6 29.8 29.5 33.1 26.0 30.6
No answer 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.7 -
Don´t know 2.2 2.3 2.2 3.3 2.9 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V47.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"If a woman earns more money than her husband, it's almost certain to cause problems"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ud. está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con las siguientes frases?

Si la mujer gana más que su esposo, lo más probable es que surjan problemas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 20.0 16.5 23.0 18.5 22.3 18.8
Neither 26.9 30.6 23.7 25.9 27.3 27.3
Disagree 50.0 50.6 49.5 50.8 49.3 50.2
No answer 0.4 0.4 0.5 - 0.7 0.6
Don´t know 2.7 1.8 3.4 4.9 0.5 3.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V48.- Do you agree, disagree or neither agree nor disagree with the following statements?:
"Having a job is the best way for a woman to be an independent person."

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ud. está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo o ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo con las siguientes frases?

Tener trabajo es la mejor forma que una mujer sea una persona independiente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 59.0 55.7 61.8 60.9 59.3 57.1
Neither 20.4 23.0 18.1 19.2 19.5 22.3
Disagree 17.6 17.8 17.5 16.1 19.4 16.9
No answer 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.1 0.9
Don´t know 2.1 2.7 1.6 2.8 0.8 2.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V49.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"One of my main goals in life has been to make my parents proud"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Podría decirme para cada una de las siguientes frases, ¿en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones: Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de
acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en desacuerdo?

Uno de mis principales objetivos en la vida ha sido que mis padres estén orgullosos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 28.8 27.3 30.1 32.3 28.8 25.8
Agree 48.7 49.3 48.2 46.8 47.8 51.3
Disagree 16.0 16.9 15.3 14.7 18.2 14.8
Strongly disagree 3.0 3.3 2.8 3.1 3.1 2.8
No answer 0.7 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.9 0.9
Don´t know 2.7 2.6 2.9 2.7 1.2 4.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V51.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better political leaders than women do"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Podría decirme para cada una de las siguientes frases, ¿en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones: Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de
acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en desacuerdo?

En general, los hombres son mejores líderes políticos que las mujeres.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 8.0 12.0 4.7 9.0 7.7 7.6
Agree 18.9 22.8 15.6 17.9 15.8 23.2
Disagree 42.9 41.0 44.6 38.0 45.1 44.7
Strongly disagree 24.5 17.4 30.7 29.6 25.6 19.0
No answer 0.9 1.0 0.7 1.1 1.1 0.4
Don´t know 4.7 5.8 3.8 4.4 4.7 5.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V52.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"A university education is more important for a boy than for a girl"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Podría decirme para cada una de las siguientes frases, ¿en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones: Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de
acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en desacuerdo?

Una educación universitaria es más importante para un varón que para una mujer.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 5.2 7.0 3.7 7.2 3.8 5.1
Agree 11.8 14.5 9.5 9.4 12.8 12.8
Disagree 43.2 45.3 41.4 41.3 44.8 43.0
Strongly disagree 35.8 29.1 41.6 39.5 35.2 33.3
No answer 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.4
Don´t know 3.5 3.6 3.4 2.1 2.8 5.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V53.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"On the whole, men make better  business executives than women do"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Podría decirme para cada una de las siguientes frases, ¿en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones: Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de
acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en desacuerdo?

En general los hombres son mejores ejecutivos de empresas que las mujeres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 5.3 9.3 1.8 7.0 3.5 5.6
Agree 17.3 19.9 15.1 15.7 17.4 18.6
Disagree 40.4 40.2 40.6 38.9 40.2 42.0
Strongly disagree 32.0 24.1 38.9 33.2 33.6 29.5
No answer 0.6 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.8 -
Don´t know 4.4 6.1 2.9 4.3 4.6 4.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V54.- For each of the following statements I read out, can you tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each. Do you
strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree?:
"Being a housewife is just as fulfilling as working for pay"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Podría decirme para cada una de las siguientes frases, ¿en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en
desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones: Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de
acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en desacuerdo?

Ser ama de casa es tan satisfactorio como tener un empleo pago

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree strongly 17.4 15.3 19.2 18.9 15.5 18.1
Agree 36.5 38.1 35.1 32.6 35.1 41.2
Disagree 26.9 27.0 26.8 27.5 30.1 22.9
Strongly disagree 13.1 9.9 15.8 14.4 13.7 11.3
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.1
Don´t know 5.9 9.3 2.9 5.7 5.5 6.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V55.- Some people feel they have completely free choice and control over their lives, while other people feel that what they
do has no real effect on what happens to them. Please use this scale where 1 means "no choice at all" and 10 means "a
great deal of choice" to indicate how much freedom of choice and control you feel you have over the way your life turns out:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Algunas personas piensan que tienen completa libertad de elección y control sobre la manera en
que se desarrolla su vida; otras piensan que lo que hacen por sí mismas no produce ningún efecto
real sobre lo que les sucede. Utilice, por favor, esta escala, donde "1" significa ninguna y "10"
significa mucha, para indicar cuánta libertad de elección y control piensa Ud. que tiene sobre la
manera en que se desarrolla su vida.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No choice at all 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.9 - 0.6
2 0.4 0.2 0.5 - 0.1 1.0
3 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.8 0.5 1.0
4 3.4 3.4 3.4 4.7 2.7 3.0
5 7.4 6.8 8.0 6.4 8.2 7.5
6 14.3 16.5 12.4 13.2 17.0 12.3
7 23.1 21.9 24.2 26.2 20.5 23.3
8 25.9 26.8 25.2 26.7 28.1 22.9
9 10.3 9.7 10.9 10.8 9.7 10.5
A great deal of choice 11.8 11.7 11.8 8.9 11.3 14.6
No answer 1.6 0.9 2.3 0.9 1.5 2.4
Don´t know 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.36 7.33 7.38 7.27 7.38 7.40
Standard Deviation 1.67 1.68 1.67 1.66 1.56 1.80
Base mean (1,008) (471) (537) (295) (371) (342)
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V56.- Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got a chance, or would they try to be fair? Please
show your response on this card, where 1 means that “people would try to take advantage of you,” and 10 means that
“people would try to be fair”:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Cree Ud. que la mayoría de la gente se aprovecharía de Ud. si tuviera la oportunidad o por el
contrario lo trataría de manera justa. Utilice, por favor, esta escala, donde "1" significa que la gente
se aprovecharía de Ud. si tuviera la oportunidad y "10" significa que lo trataría de manera justa.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People would try to take advantage of you 7.0 7.0 7.0 5.4 6.3 9.2
2 3.7 5.1 2.4 4.0 3.4 3.6
3 8.9 8.3 9.4 9.1 10.0 7.5
4 12.1 13.1 11.3 13.6 10.1 13.1
5 18.1 18.8 17.5 19.7 17.6 17.2
6 14.0 13.8 14.1 12.3 16.0 13.2
7 14.1 12.3 15.7 14.6 14.7 13.2
8 10.7 11.9 9.8 11.1 10.4 10.8
9 5.9 5.9 5.8 6.4 5.4 5.9
People would try to be fair 3.1 2.4 3.7 2.6 3.9 2.8
No answer 2.2 1.6 2.6 1.3 1.7 3.3
Don´t know 0.3 - 0.5 - 0.5 0.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.46 5.37 5.53 5.48 5.53 5.35
Standard Deviation 2.29 2.29 2.29 2.22 2.27 2.36
Base mean (1,005) (470) (535) (295) (369) (341)

V57.- Are you currently:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Está Ud. actualmente...

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Married 34.8 35.0 34.7 10.4 41.8 48.0
Living together as married 17.4 18.4 16.6 17.4 26.7 7.5
Divorced 3.8 3.3 4.2 - 5.9 4.8
Separated 6.5 4.3 8.3 1.9 7.3 9.4
Widowed 8.2 3.6 12.1 - 1.3 22.4
Single 29.3 35.3 24.1 70.3 17.0 7.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V58.- Have you had any children?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ha tenido Ud. algún hijo? ¿Cuántos?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No children 29.9 37.3 23.4 68.2 17.6 10.6
1 child 17.5 15.9 18.8 16.6 23.1 12.2
2 children 22.5 19.7 24.9 10.3 25.6 29.4
3 children 15.8 11.9 19.2 3.7 18.7 23.0
4 children 6.9 6.3 7.4 0.7 8.8 10.1
5 children 3.5 4.7 2.5 - 4.5 5.5
6 children 1.4 1.4 1.3 - 0.7 3.3
7 children 0.7 0.7 0.7 - 0.3 1.7
8 or more children 1.2 1.2 1.2 - 0.7 2.7
No answer 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.5 - 1.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.79 1.64 1.92 0.51 2.00 2.65
Standard Deviation 1.71 1.79 1.63 0.87 1.52 1.80
Base mean (1,024) (474) (550) (297) (377) (349)

V59.- How satisfied are you with the financial situation of your household?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán satisfecho está Ud. con la situación económica de su hogar? Si "1" significa que Ud. está
completamente insatisfecho en esta escala, y "10" significa que Ud. está completamente satisfecho,
¿donde pondría su satisfacción con la situación económica de su hogar?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely dissatisfied 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.9 1.9
2 1.8 1.2 2.4 2.4 1.5 1.8
3 2.8 3.4 2.3 2.2 2.4 3.6
4 8.1 7.1 8.9 7.0 7.1 10.1
5 12.1 13.1 11.2 9.7 11.9 14.3
6 18.6 16.3 20.5 16.1 20.5 18.7
7 22.2 22.0 22.4 24.5 24.5 17.6
8 22.4 24.9 20.3 25.0 23.0 19.7
9 6.6 7.0 6.3 10.1 4.2 6.3
Completely satisfied 3.5 3.3 3.6 1.9 3.2 5.1
No answer; BH: Refused 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.9 0.6
Don´t know 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.52 6.59 6.46 6.71 6.53 6.34
Standard Deviation 1.82 1.80 1.83 1.75 1.70 1.98
Base mean (1,022) (474) (548) (297) (374) (351)
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V60.- People sometimes talk about what the aims of this country should be for the next ten years. On this card are listed
some of the goals which different people would give top priority. Would you please say which one of these you, yourself,
consider the most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Se habla mucho últimamente acerca de los objetivos que este país debe plantearse para los
próximos diez años. ¿Cuáles de los siguientes objetivos que otras personas mencionaron es para
Ud. el más importante?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A high level of economic growth 61.7 63.0 60.7 61.3 61.5 62.3
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 9.3 8.6 9.9 8.2 8.4 11.2
Seeing that people have more say about how  are done at their jobs and in their
communities

24.8 25.1 24.5 23.6 26.4 24.1

Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 2.3 2.0 2.6 4.6 1.7 1.1
No answer 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.8 1.1 0.3
Don´t know 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.4 0.9 1.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V61.- And which would be the next most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Y cuál le seguiría en importancia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A high level of economic growth 23.1 23.8 22.5 24.9 24.1 20.5
Making sure this country has strong defense forces 15.7 16.4 15.0 14.8 17.6 14.3
Seeing that people have more say about how  are done at their jobs and in their
communities

38.9 40.1 37.9 39.3 38.3 39.3

Trying to make our cities and countryside more beautiful 16.4 14.2 18.3 14.2 14.8 20.1
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.8 1.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.4
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.4 - 0.4 0.3
Don´t know 3.8 4.1 3.5 4.6 2.7 4.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V62.- If you had to choose, which one of the things on this card would you say is most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Si tuviera que elegir, ¿cuál de las cosas de esta tarjeta diría Ud. que es más importante?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 24.8 26.2 23.6 24.4 21.5 28.5
Giving people more say in important government decisions 26.9 28.5 25.5 25.9 30.5 23.9
Fighting rising prices 38.3 36.9 39.5 33.0 39.7 41.2
Protecting freedom of speech 7.8 7.3 8.1 13.2 5.6 5.6
No answer 2.3 1.1 3.3 3.5 2.7 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V63.- And which would be the next most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Y cuál le seguiría en importancia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Maintaining order in the nation 17.8 18.8 16.9 20.7 15.5 17.8
Giving people more say in important government decisions 22.9 22.7 23.1 19.4 26.2 22.3
Fighting rising prices 30.9 31.7 30.2 28.8 31.0 32.6
Protecting freedom of speech 23.6 24.2 23.0 25.5 22.1 23.5
Not applicable (Not first choice) 2.3 1.1 3.3 3.5 2.7 0.7
No answer 2.6 1.5 3.5 2.0 2.5 3.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V64.- Here is another list. In your opinion, which one of these is most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay otra lista. En su opinión, ¿cuál de estas cosas es más importante?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A stable economy 53.2 57.3 49.7 52.3 49.0 58.5
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane  society 14.8 11.9 17.2 15.1 15.3 13.9
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 6.8 7.0 6.5 5.6 8.7 5.7
The fight against crime 24.0 22.5 25.3 25.8 24.9 21.5
No answer 0.4 0.4 0.5 - 0.8 0.4
Don´t know 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.2 1.2 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V65.- And what would be the next most important?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Y cuál le seguiría en importancia?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

A stable economy 22.7 22.1 23.3 22.0 23.8 22.2
Progress toward a less impersonal and more humane  society 17.7 18.6 17.0 21.0 18.0 14.7
Progress toward a society in which Ideas count more than money 15.2 15.9 14.7 14.2 16.0 15.3
The fight against crime 41.6 41.3 41.9 40.2 38.9 45.8
Not applicable (Not first choice) 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 2.0 0.4
No answer 0.1 - 0.3 0.5 - -
Don´t know 1.3 0.8 1.6 0.8 1.4 1.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V66.- Of course, we all hope that there will not be another war, but if it were to come to that, would you be willing to fight for
your country?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Naturalmente, todos esperamos que no se produzca otra guerra; pero, si ello fuera a suceder,
¿estaría Ud. o no dispuesto a luchar por su país?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 42.8 52.8 34.2 45.1 43.6 40.0
No 44.3 37.1 50.6 44.0 42.9 46.1
No answer 2.4 1.4 3.3 0.7 3.4 2.8
Don´t know; SG: Unsure 10.5 8.6 12.0 10.2 10.1 11.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V67.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?
"Less importance placed on work in our lives"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a leer una lista de varios cambios que pueden ocurrir en nuestro modo de vida en un futuro
próximo. Por favor, dígame para cada uno de ellos, pensando que se fuera a producir, si piensa Ud.
que sería una buena cosa, una mala cosa o le da igual.

Que disminuya la importancia del trabajo en nuestras vidas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 19.1 19.6 18.7 18.0 24.2 14.5
Don´t mind 20.0 19.4 20.5 17.6 19.4 22.5
Bad thing 55.7 55.5 55.8 58.8 51.7 57.2
No answer 1.0 0.3 1.6 0.4 1.1 1.4
Don´t know 4.3 5.3 3.4 5.2 3.5 4.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V68.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"More emphasis on the development of  technology"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a leer una lista de varios cambios que pueden ocurrir en nuestro modo de vida en un futuro
próximo. Por favor, dígame para cada uno de ellos, pensando que se fuera a producir, si piensa Ud.
que sería una buena cosa, una mala cosa o le da igual.

Que se de más importancia al desarrollo de la tecnología
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 47.1 53.7 41.4 46.9 49.4 44.9
Don´t mind 37.6 33.9 40.8 40.3 36.7 36.3
Bad thing 9.5 7.1 11.5 8.4 8.6 11.3
No answer 1.3 0.4 2.1 0.8 1.3 1.7
Don´t know 4.5 4.8 4.2 3.6 3.9 5.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V69.- I'm going to read out a list of various changes in our way of life that might take place in the near future. Please tell me
for each one, if it were to happen, whether you think it would be a good thing, a bad thing, or don't you mind?:
"Greater respect for authority"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a leer una lista de varios cambios que pueden ocurrir en nuestro modo de vida en un futuro
próximo. Por favor, dígame para cada uno de ellos, pensando que se fuera a producir, si piensa Ud.
que sería una buena cosa, una mala cosa o le da igual.

Que se produzca un mayor respeto a la autoridad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Good thing 55.3 55.2 55.5 48.6 56.2 60.2
Don´t mind 31.8 32.6 31.1 36.5 33.3 26.3
Bad thing 7.0 6.6 7.3 8.5 5.7 7.0
No answer 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.5 0.7 1.8
Don´t know 4.9 4.8 4.9 6.0 4.2 4.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V70.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to think up new ideas and be creative; to do things one’s own way. "

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Pensar en nuevas ideas y ser creativo, hacer cosas a su manera
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 17.9 17.9 18.0 24.3 17.0 13.6
Like me 32.8 36.1 30.0 31.0 37.1 29.9
Somewhat like me 28.8 27.7 29.7 28.5 28.7 29.2
A little like me 12.7 11.4 13.9 10.9 12.3 14.6
Not like me 4.1 3.7 4.5 2.5 2.2 7.6
Not at all like me 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.1 2.5
No answer 0.3 0.1 0.5 - - 0.8
Don´t know 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 2.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.56 2.51 2.61 2.39 2.48 2.80
Standard Deviation 1.15 1.13 1.17 1.13 1.06 1.23
Base mean (1,009) (470) (539) (294) (371) (344)

V71.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"It is important to this person to be rich; to have a lot of money and expensive things"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Ser rico, tener mucho dinero y cosas caras

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 1.2 1.9 0.6 1.3 1.9 0.5
Like me 7.4 8.1 6.8 6.9 8.7 6.4
Somewhat like me 14.5 16.0 13.2 14.5 14.3 14.8
A little like me 24.3 23.2 25.2 25.7 25.6 21.6
Not like me 24.2 25.5 23.1 22.5 24.2 25.7
Not at all like me 26.8 24.6 28.7 27.4 24.2 29.2
No answer 0.6 0.2 0.9 0.5 - 1.2
Don´t know 1.0 0.4 1.5 1.4 1.1 0.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.46 4.37 4.53 4.46 4.36 4.56
Standard Deviation 1.30 1.33 1.26 1.30 1.33 1.26
Base mean (1,014) (475) (540) (293) (373) (348)
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V72.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Living in secure surroundings is important to this person; to avoid anything that might be dangerous"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Vivir en barrios seguros, evitar cualquier peligro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 8.8 9.1 8.6 8.2 9.5 8.8
Like me 19.1 18.8 19.4 22.2 15.8 20.1
Somewhat like me 23.6 20.9 25.9 22.4 23.9 24.2
A little like me 19.6 19.0 20.0 22.6 21.2 15.3
Not like me 15.3 17.5 13.4 13.5 14.8 17.5
Not at all like me 12.3 13.3 11.4 10.6 13.2 12.6
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.4 - 0.6 0.8
Don´t know 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.5 1.1 0.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.51 3.58 3.45 3.43 3.56 3.51
Standard Deviation 1.49 1.53 1.46 1.45 1.50 1.52
Base mean (1,016) (471) (546) (297) (371) (348)

V73.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"It is important to this person to have a good time; to “spoil” oneself"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Pasarla bien y darse gustos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 13.8 14.6 13.1 18.8 14.7 8.6
Like me 27.8 33.3 23.0 34.4 25.9 24.2
Somewhat like me 29.8 26.5 32.7 27.9 33.0 28.0
A little like me 15.8 14.1 17.3 10.2 14.5 21.9
Not like me 7.3 7.5 7.1 5.7 6.5 9.5
Not at all like me 4.0 3.2 4.6 2.1 4.7 4.9
No answer 0.5 0.1 0.9 - - 1.5
Don´t know 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.9 0.7 1.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.87 2.76 2.96 2.55 2.86 3.15
Standard Deviation 1.28 1.27 1.29 1.20 1.29 1.29
Base mean (1,015) (474) (541) (296) (375) (344)
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V74.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to do something for the good of society"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Hacer algo por el bien de la sociedad.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 15.6 14.6 16.4 16.3 14.9 15.7
Like me 35.4 39.0 32.3 38.0 33.9 34.9
Somewhat like me 27.6 26.9 28.2 22.6 31.0 28.2
A little like me 13.6 12.5 14.6 15.9 13.1 12.3
Not like me 4.8 3.9 5.6 3.9 4.0 6.4
Not at all like me 1.4 1.8 1.1 2.0 1.0 1.4
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.2 - 0.4 0.4
Don´t know 1.2 0.9 1.5 1.3 1.7 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.60 2.57 2.64 2.59 2.60 2.63
Standard Deviation 1.14 1.12 1.16 1.18 1.09 1.17
Base mean (1,015) (471) (544) (295) (369) (350)

V75.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?
"Being very successful is important to this person; to have people recognize one’s achievements"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Tener éxito, conseguir que los demás reconozcan sus logros

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 8.7 9.4 8.0 9.1 10.8 5.9
Like me 24.7 25.9 23.7 25.7 25.0 23.6
Somewhat like me 27.9 27.6 28.1 29.3 27.1 27.4
A little like me 19.1 17.7 20.3 15.8 19.8 21.0
Not like me 12.4 13.8 11.2 14.2 10.3 13.1
Not at all like me 5.5 5.1 5.8 5.0 6.0 5.3
No answer 0.5 0.1 0.8 - - 1.5
Don´t know 1.3 0.4 2.1 0.9 1.0 2.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.19 3.16 3.21 3.15 3.12 3.29
Standard Deviation 1.33 1.35 1.32 1.34 1.36 1.29
Base mean (1,011) (475) (537) (296) (374) (341)
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V76.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Adventure and taking risks are important to this person; to have an exciting life"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

La aventura y los riesgos, tener una vida emocionante

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 6.7 8.6 5.0 11.9 6.1 2.9
Like me 15.4 20.7 10.8 19.2 14.5 13.1
Somewhat like me 23.3 23.3 23.3 25.5 24.1 20.6
A little like me 22.6 21.7 23.4 19.1 26.6 21.4
Not like me 16.7 14.2 18.9 15.6 16.1 18.3
Not at all like me 13.4 9.8 16.4 7.4 11.9 20.0
No answer 0.7 0.7 0.6 - - 1.9
Don´t know 1.2 0.9 1.5 1.4 0.7 1.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.69 3.42 3.92 3.30 3.68 4.03
Standard Deviation 1.45 1.44 1.41 1.45 1.39 1.43
Base mean (1,011) (470) (541) (295) (375) (341)

V77.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"It is important to this person to always behave properly; to avoid doing anything people would say is wrong"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Comportarse de manera apropiada; evitar hacer cosas que la gente vea mal

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 18.9 20.1 17.8 17.4 18.0 21.1
Like me 29.5 28.2 30.6 28.5 31.8 27.9
Somewhat like me 24.2 25.0 23.5 23.1 25.6 23.6
A little like me 13.6 12.8 14.2 16.6 13.7 10.8
Not like me 7.7 8.0 7.4 7.7 7.2 8.2
Not at all like me 4.7 4.6 4.9 5.6 2.5 6.4
No answer 0.5 0.4 0.6 - - 1.5
Don´t know 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.3 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.75 2.74 2.77 2.85 2.67 2.76
Standard Deviation 1.37 1.38 1.37 1.40 1.27 1.46
Base mean (1,015) (471) (544) (296) (372) (347)
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V78.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you? :
"Looking after the environment is important to this person; to care for nature and save life resources"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Cuidar el medio ambiente y la naturaleza y proteger los recursos vitales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 15.5 15.4 15.6 15.0 16.4 15.0
Like me 30.6 31.6 29.7 28.0 32.5 30.7
Somewhat like me 27.6 29.7 25.8 29.7 27.0 26.5
A little like me 16.9 15.7 17.9 18.3 15.0 17.8
Not like me 6.2 4.4 7.7 4.9 6.4 7.0
Not at all like me 1.7 2.3 1.2 3.2 1.3 0.9
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.2 - - 0.8
Don´t know 1.3 0.5 1.9 0.9 1.5 1.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.72 2.69 2.76 2.80 2.66 2.73
Standard Deviation 1.20 1.18 1.22 1.24 1.19 1.19
Base mean (1,014) (473) (541) (296) (372) (346)

V79.- Now I will briefly describe some people. Using this card, would you please indicate for each description whether that
person is very much like you, like you, somewhat like you, not like you, or not at all like you?:
"Tradition is important to this person; to follow the customs handed down by one’s religion or family"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora voy a describirle brevemente diversos tipos de personas. Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría
indicarnos para cada descripción si esa persona es muy parecida a Ud., parecida a Ud., algo
parecida a Ud., poco parecida a Ud., no parecida a Ud., o nada parecida a Ud.? Para esta persona
es importante...

Seguir las tradiciones y costumbres que le fueron inculcadas por su religión o familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much like me 18.1 18.1 18.2 14.3 15.2 24.6
Like me 31.4 29.9 32.6 26.2 32.9 34.0
Somewhat like me 26.5 24.9 27.9 27.0 28.5 24.0
A little like me 14.1 16.9 11.7 19.4 15.0 8.6
Not like me 4.3 3.7 4.8 4.2 3.8 4.9
Not at all like me 4.3 5.5 3.2 7.9 3.5 2.1
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.5 - 0.3 1.2
Don´t know 0.9 0.4 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.67 2.74 2.61 2.97 2.69 2.40
Standard Deviation 1.29 1.34 1.24 1.39 1.22 1.22
Base mean (1,016) (472) (544) (296) (373) (348)
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V80.- I’m going to read out some  problems. Please indicate which of the following problems you consider the most serious
one for the world as a whole?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

A continuación le presentamos una lista de algunos problemas. Por favor, indique cuál de los
siguientes problemas le parece el más grave para el mundo entero.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People living in poverty and need 59.3 61.0 57.8 59.2 57.7 61.0
Discrimination against girls and women 8.3 7.2 9.3 9.6 6.9 8.8
Poor sanitation and infectious diseases 3.6 3.1 4.0 2.7 4.2 3.7
Inadequate education 18.8 17.3 20.1 18.2 18.2 19.9
Environmental pollution 9.1 10.9 7.7 9.8 11.3 6.3
No answer 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.5 1.5 -
Don´t know 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.3 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V81.- Here are two statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of
them comes closer to your own point of view?:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Aquí hay dos afirmaciones que la gente a veces hace cuando se habla sobre el medio ambiente y el
crecimiento económico. ¿Podría decirme, cuál de las dos se acerca más a su propio punto de vista?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic
growth and some loss of jobs

54.2 55.2 53.4 54.8 56.2 51.6

Economic growth and creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment
suffers to some extent

31.5 33.5 29.7 30.1 32.4 31.7

Other answer 4.2 3.8 4.6 4.2 4.3 4.2
No answer 1.6 1.7 1.5 1.4 1.2 2.1
Don´t know 8.5 5.8 10.8 9.5 5.8 10.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V82.- During the past two years have you… Given money to an ecological organization?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿En los últimos dos años Ud. … ha o no donado dinero a una organización del medio ambiente?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 10.1 9.5 10.6 6.4 11.5 11.8
No 88.2 88.5 87.9 92.3 85.9 87.2
No answer 1.6 1.9 1.3 1.4 2.3 1.0
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.4 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V83.- During the past two years have you…Participated in a demonstration for some environmental cause?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

… ha o no participado en una manifestación para una causa medio ambiental?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 7.3 8.7 6.0 6.1 7.2 8.3
No 90.5 88.4 92.4 90.3 90.9 90.3
No answer 1.7 2.4 1.1 2.0 1.8 1.2
Don´t know 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.6 - 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V84.- How interested would you say you are in politics?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Qué tan interesado está usted en la política? Está usted…

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very interested 7.4 11.0 4.3 5.1 7.6 9.1
Somewhat interested 25.0 28.2 22.4 22.6 27.1 24.9
Not very interested 35.3 33.7 36.8 39.0 33.0 34.7
Not at all interested 30.7 25.4 35.3 31.1 30.9 30.2
No answer 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.0
Don´t know 0.3 0.5 0.2 1.2 - -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V85.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Signing a petition"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora querría que examinase esta tarjeta. Le voy a leer algunas formas diferentes de acción política
que puede llevar a cabo la gente, y querría que me dijera, para cada una, si Ud. la ha hecho ya, si
podría hacerlo o si nunca la haría.

Firmar una petición

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 18.6 19.8 17.6 15.2 20.9 19.2
Might do 36.2 38.8 34.0 35.9 38.2 34.3
Would never do 38.3 34.0 42.0 40.8 31.8 43.2
No answer 1.9 1.5 2.2 1.9 2.1 1.6
Don´t know 4.9 5.8 4.2 6.1 7.0 1.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 29 of 128



V86.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Joining in boycotts"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora querría que examinase esta tarjeta. Le voy a leer algunas formas diferentes de acción política
que puede llevar a cabo la gente, y querría que me dijera, para cada una, si Ud. la ha hecho ya, si
podría hacerlo o si nunca la haría.

Unirse a un boicot

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 2.6 1.4 3.7 1.5 2.6 3.6
Might do 17.3 19.5 15.4 20.5 18.7 13.1
Would never do 71.7 70.1 73.1 67.8 69.5 77.4
No answer 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.5 2.0 1.6
Don´t know 6.7 7.5 5.9 8.7 7.2 4.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V87.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Attending peaceful demonstrations"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora querría que examinase esta tarjeta. Le voy a leer algunas formas diferentes de acción política
que puede llevar a cabo la gente, y querría que me dijera, para cada una, si Ud. la ha hecho ya, si
podría hacerlo o si nunca la haría.

Participar en manifestaciones pacíficas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 14.1 13.3 14.7 12.3 14.4 15.2
Might do 42.5 46.8 38.7 44.6 48.9 33.9
Would never do 37.7 33.9 40.9 36.7 30.5 46.2
No answer 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.5 2.0 1.2
Don´t know 4.2 4.4 4.1 4.9 4.3 3.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V88.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Joining strikes"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora querría que examinase esta tarjeta. Le voy a leer algunas formas diferentes de acción política
que puede llevar a cabo la gente, y querría que me dijera, para cada una, si Ud. la ha hecho ya, si
podría hacerlo o si nunca la haría.

Unirse a un paro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 11.7 13.1 10.6 5.9 14.3 13.9
Might do 37.3 41.0 34.1 45.6 40.7 26.7
Would never do 43.6 39.6 46.9 40.1 36.7 53.7
No answer 2.3 1.8 2.7 1.5 3.2 2.0
Don´t know 5.1 4.5 5.6 6.9 5.1 3.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V89.- Now I’d like you to look at this card. I’m going to read out some forms of political action that people can take, and I’d
like you to tell me, for each one, whether you have done any of these things, whether you might do it or would never under
any circumstances do it:
"Any other act of protest"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora querría que examinase esta tarjeta. Le voy a leer algunas formas diferentes de acción política
que puede llevar a cabo la gente, y querría que me dijera, para cada una, si Ud. la ha hecho ya, si
podría hacerlo o si nunca la haría.

Alguna otra forma de protesta

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Have done 5.9 5.4 6.3 5.5 6.7 5.3
Might do 42.4 45.3 39.9 47.7 44.1 36.0
Would never do 39.3 36.2 41.9 36.0 33.9 47.8
No answer 2.5 2.0 2.8 2.6 2.3 2.6
Don´t know 10.0 11.1 9.1 8.2 13.1 8.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V90.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Signing a petition"
Has ever done: Signing a petition

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame para cada una de estas acciones políticas cuan seguido las ha hecho estos últimos 12
meses.

Firmar una petición

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 14.0 18.0 10.1 17.6 12.7 13.1
Once 53.5 55.5 51.7 49.0 51.2 59.2
Twice 16.8 11.4 22.0 14.3 21.4 13.1
Three times 4.3 5.0 3.6 10.3 1.8 3.1
More than three times 7.1 7.6 6.7 6.7 4.9 10.0
No answer 2.3 0.4 4.1 - 4.3 1.5
Don´t know 2.0 2.2 1.8 2.1 3.6 -
(N) (192) (95) (97) (45) (79) (68)
Mean 2.34 2.27 2.42 2.38 2.30 2.37
Standard Deviation 1.03 1.07 0.99 1.11 0.93 1.09
Base mean (184) (92) (92) (44) (73) (67)

V91.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Joining in boycotts"
Has ever done: Joining in boycotts

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame para cada una de estas acciones políticas cuan seguido las ha hecho estos últimos 12
meses.

Apoyar boicots

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 9.1 37.1 - 10.8 - 15.4
Once 49.0 42.1 51.2 67.2 29.0 57.9
Twice 22.4 - 29.6 11.2 41.5 11.7
Three times 9.1 7.2 9.7 - 20.3 3.7
More than three times 5.6 7.9 4.9 - 5.3 7.7
No answer 1.4 5.8 - - 3.9 -
Don´t know 3.5 - 4.6 10.8 - 3.7
(N) (27) (7) (20) (4) (10) (13)
Mean 2.51 2.01 2.67 2.00 3.02 2.28
Standard Deviation 1.01 1.31 0.88 0.58 0.91 1.08
Base mean (25) (6) (19) (4) (9) (12)
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V92.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Attending peaceful demonstrations"
Has ever done: Attending peaceful demonstrations

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame para cada una de estas acciones políticas cuan seguido las ha hecho estos últimos 12
meses.

Participar en manifestaciones pacíficas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 7.7 9.6 6.2 13.5 5.8 5.6
Once 50.8 49.2 52.0 48.6 49.0 54.0
Twice 19.2 16.6 21.3 20.5 22.3 15.2
Three times 8.5 11.1 6.5 6.6 11.0 7.3
More than three times 11.2 13.0 9.8 8.1 9.5 15.0
No answer 1.6 0.6 2.5 - 1.6 2.9
Don´t know 1.0 - 1.8 2.6 0.9 -
(N) (145) (64) (81) (37) (54) (54)
Mean 2.64 2.69 2.60 2.46 2.69 2.71
Standard Deviation 1.12 1.20 1.06 1.09 1.08 1.19
Base mean (141) (63) (78) (36) (53) (52)

V93.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year  (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Joining strikes"
Has ever done: Joinig strikes

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame para cada una de estas acciones políticas cuan seguido las ha hecho estos últimos 12
meses.

Unirse a un paro

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 13.9 16.3 11.3 14.8 11.2 16.4
Once 42.6 37.7 47.7 38.9 45.7 40.4
Twice 17.6 21.0 13.9 37.9 21.5 6.0
Three times 4.6 5.8 3.4 5.6 2.8 6.3
More than three times 19.9 18.0 22.0 - 18.1 29.1
No answer 1.0 1.2 0.9 - 0.7 1.8
Don´t know 0.4 - 0.8 2.8 - -
(N) (121) (62) (58) (18) (54) (49)
Mean 2.74 2.71 2.77 2.35 2.71 2.91
Standard Deviation 1.34 1.33 1.36 0.83 1.27 1.54
Base mean (119) (62) (57) (17) (54) (48)
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V94.- Tell me for each of these activities how often you have done it in the last year  (Only to those who said they "have
done" the given protest activity):
"Any other act of protest"
Has ever done: Any other act of protest

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame para cada una de estas acciones políticas cuan seguido las ha hecho estos últimos 12
meses.

Cualquier otro acto de protesta

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all 12.3 11.6 12.9 9.2 11.7 16.0
Once 47.0 48.4 45.9 54.6 41.9 47.1
Twice 14.7 9.4 18.7 26.9 11.8 8.0
Three times 2.3 - 4.0 - 3.7 2.5
More than three times 19.8 25.5 15.5 9.3 27.6 18.4
No answer 2.3 1.5 3.0 - 1.5 5.5
Don´t know 1.5 3.6 - - 1.8 2.5
(N) (61) (26) (35) (17) (25) (19)
Mean 2.69 2.78 2.62 2.46 2.93 2.57
Standard Deviation 1.34 1.45 1.26 1.03 1.48 1.40
Base mean (58) (25) (34) (17) (25) (17)

V95.- In political matters, people talk of "the left" and "the right." How would you place your views on this scale, generally
speaking?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En temas políticos, la gente habla de "la izquierda" y "la derecha". De acuerdo con sus opiniones,
¿donde se colocaría Ud. en esta escala, hablando en términos generales?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Left 1.7 3.0 0.6 1.3 2.7 1.0
2 2.1 3.2 1.1 3.1 1.8 1.6
3 6.1 6.6 5.5 6.6 5.1 6.6
4 7.5 8.0 7.0 7.7 8.7 6.0
5 30.9 30.2 31.5 29.4 31.8 31.2
6 12.1 9.7 14.2 9.8 11.7 14.5
7 8.4 8.8 8.0 9.3 8.4 7.6
8 6.1 8.4 4.1 6.0 6.0 6.2
9 2.4 2.1 2.6 0.9 2.7 3.2
Right 2.5 3.1 2.0 0.5 3.4 3.2
No answer 12.6 10.3 14.6 14.5 11.6 12.1
Don´t know 7.8 6.6 8.8 11.0 6.2 6.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.45 5.40 5.51 5.23 5.48 5.61
Standard Deviation 1.81 1.99 1.63 1.67 1.90 1.81
Base mean (820) (397) (423) (223) (310) (287)
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V96.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Incomes should be made more equal" vs.
"We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

Los ingresos deberían hacerse más iguales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Incomes should be made more equal 13.6 13.6 13.6 15.3 11.0 15.0
2 5.6 4.5 6.6 7.2 4.8 5.1
3 10.4 11.5 9.4 11.5 10.3 9.5
4 11.5 11.5 11.5 7.2 14.4 12.1
5 14.0 15.0 13.2 13.5 15.6 12.7
6 10.1 9.4 10.7 8.6 11.7 9.6
7 11.9 13.6 10.5 13.0 9.0 14.0
8 9.6 8.6 10.6 9.0 9.7 10.1
9 3.6 3.6 3.5 4.2 3.1 3.4
We need larger income differences as incentives for individual effort 4.1 4.4 3.9 4.3 4.5 3.6
No answer 4.3 3.2 5.2 3.9 5.0 3.9
Don´t know 1.3 1.3 1.3 2.3 0.9 0.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.94 4.97 4.91 4.86 5.00 4.93
Standard Deviation 2.57 2.56 2.59 2.69 2.47 2.59
Base mean (973) (456) (517) (280) (355) (337)
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V97.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Private ownership of business and industry should be increased" vs. "Government ownership of business and industry
should be increased"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

Debería incrementarse la propiedad privada de las empresas y las industrias

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Private ownership of business and industry should be increased 2.8 3.1 2.4 3.0 1.9 3.4
2 2.2 2.0 2.3 3.1 1.1 2.6
3 5.5 6.3 4.8 5.6 6.1 4.8
4 7.1 6.2 7.9 6.4 8.2 6.6
5 21.0 20.4 21.5 20.8 21.1 21.2
6 10.4 11.5 9.5 10.1 10.8 10.2
7 15.2 14.6 15.8 14.5 17.0 13.9
8 12.4 12.6 12.3 14.4 9.4 14.0
9 4.9 6.0 4.0 3.6 5.4 5.5
Government ownership of business and industry should be increased 7.9 9.1 6.8 7.9 7.7 8.0
No answer 7.5 6.1 8.7 5.9 8.9 7.3
Don´t know 3.1 2.0 4.1 4.6 2.3 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.14 6.21 6.07 6.09 6.15 6.16
Standard Deviation 2.21 2.27 2.15 2.25 2.12 2.27
Base mean (921) (439) (482) (267) (335) (319)
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V98.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided for" vs.
"People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

El estado debería asumir más responsabilidades en cuanto a proporcionar medios de vida a todo el
mundo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

The government should take more responsibility to ensure that everyone is provided
for

8.3 9.5 7.3 9.3 6.5 9.4

2 9.7 8.6 10.6 10.5 9.1 9.6
3 14.1 12.8 15.3 16.3 14.7 11.7
4 7.6 8.2 7.1 7.6 8.7 6.4
5 13.9 13.8 14.0 9.6 16.4 14.8
6 9.2 9.3 9.2 8.4 8.4 10.8
7 11.9 11.3 12.3 12.1 11.7 11.8
8 10.3 10.5 10.1 10.6 9.5 10.8
9 4.3 5.7 3.1 3.8 4.1 4.9
People should take more responsibility to provide for themselves 4.3 5.1 3.6 5.7 5.0 2.4
No answer 5.1 3.7 6.2 3.9 5.1 6.0
Don´t know 1.4 1.5 1.3 2.2 0.8 1.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.05 5.15 4.96 5.00 5.11 5.02
Standard Deviation 2.55 2.63 2.48 2.68 2.49 2.52
Base mean (964) (453) (511) (281) (355) (328)
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V99.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means you
agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if your
views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas" vs.
"Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

La competencia es buena. Estimula a la gente a trabajar duro y a desarrollar nuevas ideas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

Competition is good. It stimulates people to work hard and develop new ideas 10.1 10.6 9.7 8.6 10.3 11.2
2 9.2 10.1 8.4 7.9 9.5 10.0
3 12.9 12.8 12.9 15.9 10.9 12.4
4 12.8 14.4 11.4 12.1 15.1 10.8
5 19.3 17.7 20.7 20.3 19.4 18.3
6 7.5 6.0 8.8 8.3 7.8 6.4
7 7.9 8.3 7.5 6.9 7.8 8.8
8 6.8 6.6 7.0 7.3 6.1 7.2
9 2.4 2.6 2.3 1.7 1.9 3.6
Competition is harmful. It brings out the worst in people 5.1 5.4 4.9 5.0 4.8 5.6
No answer 4.4 3.5 5.1 3.4 5.0 4.6
Don´t know 1.7 2.1 1.3 2.4 1.7 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.71 4.65 4.76 4.73 4.64 4.76
Standard Deviation 2.46 2.50 2.43 2.38 2.41 2.58
Base mean (967) (450) (517) (281) (352) (334)
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V100.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.
"In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life" vs.
"Hard work doesn’t generally bring success—it’s more a matter of luck and connections"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

A largo plazo, trabajar duro suele proporcionar una vida mejor

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

In the long run, hard work usually brings a better life 17.2 17.3 17.2 16.8 18.1 16.7
2 8.2 7.7 8.7 7.6 6.7 10.4
3 12.3 12.9 11.8 11.2 12.7 12.8
4 12.2 12.2 12.2 13.3 12.7 10.8
5 16.6 17.1 16.3 16.6 17.0 16.3
6 10.3 8.1 12.3 12.3 9.1 9.9
7 6.5 7.9 5.3 6.7 5.9 6.9
8 5.9 6.6 5.4 4.6 6.4 6.6
9 1.4 1.2 1.5 0.2 2.1 1.7
Hard work doesn´t generally bring success - it´s more a matter of luck and
connections

3.5 3.3 3.6 4.2 2.8 3.5

No answer 4.4 3.7 4.9 4.6 5.0 3.5
Don´t know 1.4 1.9 1.0 1.8 1.5 1.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.29 4.31 4.28 4.31 4.27 4.30
Standard Deviation 2.44 2.45 2.44 2.41 2.44 2.48
Base mean (970) (450) (520) (280) (353) (338)
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V101.- Now I'd like you to tell me your views on various issues. How would you place your views on this scale? 1 means
you agree completely with the statement on the left; 10 means you agree completely with the statement on the right; and if
your views fall somewhere in between, you can choose any number in between.:
"People can only get rich at the expense of others" vs.
"Wealth can grow so there’s enough for everyone"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría que Ud. me diera sus opiniones sobre algunos temas. ¿Donde situaría Ud. sus
opiniones en esta escala? "1" significa que Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la
izquierda; 10 significa que está completamente de acuerdo con la afirmación de la derecha; y si sus
opiniones están en el medio, puede elegir cualquiera de los números intermedios.

Las personas sólo pueden hacerse ricas a costa de otras

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
People can only get rich at the expense of others 7.1 7.4 6.8 8.0 7.7 5.7
2 4.6 4.5 4.7 3.4 5.5 4.7
3 5.9 6.2 5.7 5.3 5.4 7.0
4 7.6 8.5 6.7 7.2 7.8 7.6
5 17.0 18.7 15.5 17.3 16.2 17.5
6 10.5 10.2 10.7 9.9 11.5 9.8
7 12.9 12.1 13.7 16.1 12.9 10.4
8 13.2 12.0 14.3 11.6 13.0 14.9
9 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.6 4.7 6.4
Wealth can grow so there´s enough for everyone 7.5 8.1 7.0 7.6 7.6 7.3
No answer 5.8 4.8 6.6 5.4 5.7 6.2
Don´t know 2.4 2.1 2.6 2.7 1.9 2.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.81 5.74 5.86 5.84 5.73 5.86
Standard Deviation 2.52 2.54 2.51 2.52 2.55 2.51
Base mean (946) (444) (502) (275) (349) (323)

V102.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your family

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Su familia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 91.6 92.3 91.0 92.8 91.9 90.4
Trust somewhat 7.6 6.7 8.3 6.6 7.6 8.4
Do not trust very much 0.3 0.3 0.3 - 0.3 0.7
Do not trust at all 0.1 0.2 - - 0.3 -
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.5 - 0.3
Don´t know 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V103.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
Your neighborhood

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Su vecindario

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 22.9 23.4 22.5 22.1 21.2 25.5
Trust somewhat 47.6 49.0 46.3 43.7 48.7 49.7
Do not trust very much 23.3 21.9 24.6 26.5 23.1 20.9
Do not trust at all 5.2 4.6 5.7 6.7 5.8 3.2
No answer 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.9 0.3
Don´t know 0.2 0.2 0.2 - 0.2 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V104.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you know personally

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Gente que Ud. conoce personalmente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 29.2 29.7 28.7 30.8 29.8 27.1
Trust somewhat 50.7 53.6 48.3 51.7 50.3 50.3
Do not trust very much 14.6 12.6 16.3 13.1 14.0 16.4
Do not trust at all 4.4 2.9 5.7 4.3 5.1 3.7
No answer 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.6
Don´t know 0.8 0.9 0.6 - 0.4 1.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V105.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People you meet for the first time

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Gente a la que conoce por primera vez

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 3.3 3.4 3.2 3.5 2.7 3.8
Trust somewhat 24.7 27.3 22.4 24.1 26.2 23.5
Do not trust very much 45.3 44.8 45.7 43.1 45.1 47.4
Do not trust at all 25.5 23.1 27.6 28.9 25.3 22.8
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Don´t know 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.1 0.5 2.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V106.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all? :
People of another religion

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Gente de otra religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 12.3 13.0 11.8 12.6 12.0 12.5
Trust somewhat 40.8 39.8 41.6 38.4 40.5 43.1
Do not trust very much 25.5 25.5 25.6 24.4 27.3 24.6
Do not trust at all 13.9 14.0 13.7 16.5 13.9 11.6
No answer 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.7 1.3 0.6
Don´t know 6.3 6.6 6.1 6.6 5.0 7.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V107.- I ‘d like to ask you how much you trust people from various groups. Could you tell me for each whether you trust
people from this group completely, somewhat, not very much or not at all?
People of another nationality

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Me gustaría que me dijera cuánto confía en personas de diferentes grupos. ¿Podría decirme para
cada grupo si Ud. confía en las personas de este grupo completamente, algo, no mucho o nada?

Gente de otra religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Trust completely 12.1 12.5 11.6 10.5 11.1 14.4
Trust somewhat 40.0 40.3 39.7 38.2 42.1 39.3
Do not trust very much 25.8 25.8 25.7 26.3 25.7 25.5
Do not trust at all 14.4 14.3 14.6 17.6 14.1 12.1
No answer 1.6 1.4 1.9 1.3 2.0 1.5
Don´t know 6.1 5.6 6.5 6.1 4.9 7.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V108.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
The churches (*)
*   [Substitute “religious organizations” in non-Christian countries; “the Church” in Catholic countries]

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

La iglesia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 18.8 15.0 22.1 14.7 18.1 22.9
Quite a lot 33.0 31.2 34.6 31.0 30.4 37.6
Not very much 29.9 30.2 29.6 31.7 33.0 24.9
None at all 17.2 22.1 13.0 21.4 17.5 13.4
No answer 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6
Don´t know 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V109.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The armed forces

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Las Fuerzas Armadas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 6.1 8.3 4.2 7.8 4.8 6.1
Quite a lot 22.7 24.8 20.8 17.5 23.3 26.4
Not very much 43.9 41.2 46.2 44.8 44.9 42.0
None at all 23.1 23.8 22.5 24.6 23.6 21.4
No answer 1.1 0.5 1.6 1.3 1.5 0.5
Don´t know 3.2 1.4 4.7 4.0 2.0 3.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V110.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The press

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

La prensa escrita

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.6 3.7 5.3 3.9 3.5 6.3
Quite a lot 31.4 33.0 30.0 29.1 31.9 32.8
Not very much 43.1 42.8 43.3 44.1 43.3 41.9
None at all 16.7 17.2 16.2 19.1 17.7 13.5
No answer 1.9 1.8 1.9 1.3 1.9 2.3
Don´t know 2.5 1.5 3.3 2.4 1.7 3.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 44 of 128



V111.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Television

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

La Televisión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.5 5.1 5.8 4.9 5.0 6.5
Quite a lot 29.2 30.7 27.9 27.6 27.0 32.9
Not very much 44.7 41.1 47.9 44.7 46.7 42.7
None at all 19.1 21.1 17.3 21.9 19.4 16.4
No answer 0.5 1.0 0.1 0.2 1.2 0.1
Don´t know 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V112.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Labor unions

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Los sindicatos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.1 2.7 1.5 2.0 2.2 1.9
Quite a lot 14.1 15.7 12.8 14.8 14.0 13.8
Not very much 45.3 44.2 46.2 43.7 46.1 45.7
None at all 33.3 33.7 33.0 33.7 33.1 33.3
No answer 1.4 1.6 1.2 0.3 1.9 1.6
Don´t know 3.9 2.2 5.3 5.5 2.6 3.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V113.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The police

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

La policía

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.1 4.8 3.4 3.1 4.6 4.3
Quite a lot 20.9 22.3 19.7 18.3 17.8 26.4
Not very much 42.0 40.5 43.2 43.7 43.8 38.4
None at all 32.0 31.4 32.5 34.6 32.1 29.6
No answer 0.6 1.0 0.3 - 1.2 0.6
Don´t know 0.5 - 0.9 0.2 0.5 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V114.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The courts

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

La Justicia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.9 3.6 2.4 3.4 2.3 3.2
Quite a lot 15.6 16.6 14.8 16.4 13.2 17.6
Not very much 44.2 46.4 42.4 43.9 46.7 41.9
None at all 35.3 31.7 38.4 35.4 35.5 34.9
No answer 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.3
Don´t know 0.8 0.4 1.0 0.4 0.8 1.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V115.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The government (in your nation’s capital)

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

El Gobierno Nacional

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 7.2 7.1 7.3 6.8 5.9 9.0
Quite a lot 24.4 28.7 20.7 22.1 25.5 25.3
Not very much 38.3 37.9 38.5 40.2 39.4 35.4
None at all 28.0 24.2 31.3 29.6 26.3 28.6
No answer 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.5 1.2 1.2
Don´t know 1.1 0.7 1.4 0.9 1.7 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V116.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Political parties

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Los partidos políticos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 1.9 2.8 1.2 1.9 1.1 2.9
Quite a lot 13.1 15.8 10.8 15.3 13.8 10.6
Not very much 47.1 48.1 46.3 43.8 48.6 48.3
None at all 34.3 31.3 36.8 35.7 33.5 33.9
No answer 1.1 0.6 1.6 0.7 1.0 1.7
Don´t know 2.4 1.3 3.4 2.5 2.0 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 47 of 128



V117.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Parliament

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

El Congreso

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 3.2 3.8 2.7 1.8 3.7 3.9
Quite a lot 21.7 25.0 19.0 22.6 20.5 22.4
Not very much 43.0 44.5 41.6 39.5 48.6 39.9
None at all 27.5 23.4 31.2 30.3 24.0 29.0
No answer 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.2
Don´t know 3.1 2.0 4.1 4.1 1.9 3.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V118.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The Civil service

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Los funcionarios públicos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 2.2 1.7 2.6 1.3 2.6 2.6
Quite a lot 13.9 16.6 11.6 13.5 10.9 17.5
Not very much 48.9 49.1 48.6 48.7 53.5 44.0
None at all 30.9 28.9 32.7 32.9 30.0 30.4
No answer 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.5
Don´t know 2.4 1.8 2.9 1.9 1.2 4.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V119.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Universities

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Las Universidades

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 19.1 21.1 17.5 22.3 17.1 18.7
Quite a lot 50.7 51.6 49.9 46.2 54.4 50.4
Not very much 20.9 18.8 22.7 21.9 20.1 20.9
None at all 5.8 5.8 5.9 7.6 5.3 5.0
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.2
Don´t know 2.6 2.0 3.1 1.4 2.5 3.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V120.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Major Companies

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Las grandes empresas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.9 8.2 3.9 6.6 4.1 7.2
Quite a lot 28.6 29.8 27.5 29.4 25.7 30.9
Not very much 43.2 40.6 45.4 42.9 46.9 39.5
None at all 18.5 18.4 18.6 18.5 19.8 17.1
No answer 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.7 1.3 1.6
Don´t know 2.7 2.1 3.1 2.0 2.2 3.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V121.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Banks

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Los Bancos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 4.5 5.1 4.0 3.9 4.5 5.1
Quite a lot 27.9 29.4 26.7 29.6 27.5 27.0
Not very much 40.3 36.5 43.5 40.7 40.4 39.7
None at all 23.7 25.4 22.3 21.8 25.3 23.6
No answer 1.2 1.7 0.7 1.7 0.5 1.5
Don´t know 2.4 1.8 2.9 2.3 1.7 3.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V122.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
Environmental organizations

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Movimiento ecologista/ verde

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 11.1 10.3 11.8 12.0 11.4 10.0
Quite a lot 36.0 39.2 33.2 34.3 36.6 36.7
Not very much 29.5 30.7 28.4 30.3 32.0 26.1
None at all 12.2 9.8 14.2 14.2 10.1 12.8
No answer 2.6 2.2 2.9 1.2 2.5 3.8
Don´t know 8.7 7.8 9.5 8.1 7.4 10.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V123.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Women’s organizations

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

El movimiento feminista

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 7.5 6.7 8.2 7.0 5.9 9.6
Quite a lot 29.8 29.7 29.9 28.8 31.0 29.4
Not very much 31.9 34.8 29.3 31.6 33.4 30.5
None at all 13.9 12.7 14.9 17.8 12.4 12.2
No answer 3.0 2.5 3.5 1.9 4.3 2.6
Don´t know 13.9 13.6 14.1 12.9 13.0 15.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V124.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?
Charitable or humanitarian organizations

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Las organizaciones de caridad o humanitarias

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 15.0 15.3 14.7 16.3 13.3 15.7
Quite a lot 42.1 43.0 41.4 41.0 44.8 40.2
Not very much 26.6 27.0 26.2 27.4 27.5 24.9
None at all 9.6 8.2 10.7 10.8 8.7 9.4
No answer 1.7 1.3 2.0 0.2 2.1 2.5
Don´t know 5.1 5.2 4.9 4.4 3.6 7.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V125_06.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have
in them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The MERCOSUR

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

El Mercosur

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 7.8 10.1 5.7 8.5 6.4 8.6
Quite a lot 27.8 30.4 25.6 24.0 29.9 28.8
Not very much 36.0 34.4 37.5 39.1 38.9 30.4
None at all 14.0 13.3 14.6 15.5 12.8 13.9
No answer 3.2 2.4 3.9 2.4 4.0 3.2
Don´t know 11.2 9.4 12.7 10.5 8.1 15.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V126.- I am going to name a number of organizations. For each one, could you tell me how much confidence you have in
them: is it a great deal of confidence, quite a lot of confidence, not very much confidence or none at all?:
The United Nations

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Voy a nombrarle una serie de organizaciones. Para cada una de ellas, podría decirme cuanta
confianza tiene: Mucha confianza, bastante confianza, no mucha confianza o ninguna confianza.

Las Naciones Unidas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal 5.0 4.9 5.0 5.5 3.8 5.8
Quite a lot 21.9 27.1 17.4 19.9 22.0 23.5
Not very much 39.5 38.1 40.6 38.7 44.5 34.7
None at all 18.4 18.9 17.9 22.8 15.5 17.7
No answer 3.3 2.1 4.3 2.9 3.4 3.5
Don´t know 12.0 8.9 14.7 10.2 10.8 14.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V127.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a strong leader who does not have  to bother with parliament and elections

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a describir varios tipos de sistemas políticos y pregun¬tarle que piensa sobre cada uno como
forma de gobierno de nuestro país. Para cada uno, ¿Ud. diría que es Muy bueno, Bastante bueno,
Bastante malo o Muy malo como forma de gobierno de nuestro país?

Tener a un fuerte  líder político el cual no se tenga que preocupar por el congreso y las elecciones.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 14.5 14.1 15.0 16.6 10.0 17.6
Fairly good 30.1 28.9 31.2 29.8 29.2 31.4
Bad 22.8 23.7 22.0 20.9 29.2 17.5
Very bad 21.4 23.5 19.6 22.5 21.7 20.2
No answer 2.6 2.3 2.9 2.7 2.7 2.6
Don´t know 8.5 7.6 9.3 7.6 7.2 10.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V128.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having experts, not government, make decisions according to what they think is best for the country

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a describir varios tipos de sistemas políticos y pregun¬tarle que piensa sobre cada uno como
forma de gobierno de nuestro país. Para cada uno, ¿Ud. diría que es Muy bueno, Bastante bueno,
Bastante malo o Muy malo como forma de gobierno de nuestro país?

Tener expertos, no un gobierno, para que tomen decisiones de  acuerdo a lo que ellos  creen que
es mejor para el país

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 13.8 14.2 13.5 15.0 12.5 14.2
Fairly good 33.3 36.3 30.6 33.5 36.0 30.2
Fairly bad 22.7 20.9 24.2 21.4 23.2 23.4
Very bad 17.9 20.0 16.1 18.3 16.0 19.5
No answer 3.1 2.6 3.5 3.2 3.6 2.5
Don´t know 9.3 6.0 12.1 8.6 8.7 10.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V129.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having the army rule

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a describir varios tipos de sistemas políticos y pregun¬tarle que piensa sobre cada uno como
forma de gobierno de nuestro país. Para cada uno, ¿Ud. diría que es Muy bueno, Bastante bueno,
Bastante malo o Muy malo como forma de gobierno de nuestro país?

Tener un gobierno militar

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 1.9 3.2 0.8 2.7 1.4 1.8
Fairly good 8.0 9.4 6.8 9.8 6.9 7.6
Fairly bad 22.7 21.3 23.9 18.9 23.2 25.3
Very bad 58.2 58.0 58.4 59.8 59.4 55.6
No answer 3.2 3.0 3.2 2.2 4.3 2.7
Don´t know 6.1 5.1 6.9 6.5 4.8 7.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V130.- I'm going to describe various types of political systems and ask what you think about each as a way of governing
this country. For each one, would you say it is a very good, fairly good, fairly bad or very bad way of governing this country?
Having a democratic political system

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Le voy a describir varios tipos de sistemas políticos y pregun¬tarle que piensa sobre cada uno como
forma de gobierno de nuestro país. Para cada uno, ¿Ud. diría que es Muy bueno, Bastante bueno,
Bastante malo o Muy malo como forma de gobierno de nuestro país?

Tener un sistema político democrático

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very good 53.5 56.4 50.9 53.5 53.4 53.5
Fairly good 31.7 29.9 33.3 33.6 31.5 30.3
Fairly bad 5.5 5.5 5.4 3.9 5.6 6.6
Very bad 2.2 1.9 2.5 2.4 2.4 1.9
No answer 2.3 2.3 2.4 1.7 2.8 2.3
Don´t know 4.8 4.0 5.5 4.8 4.3 5.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V131.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Governments tax the rich and subsidize the poor

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

El Gobierno cobra impuestos a los ricos y subsidia a los pobres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 14.3 12.8 15.6 15.6 13.8 13.8
2 4.4 4.1 4.6 3.4 4.0 5.5
3 9.3 8.2 10.2 8.8 9.1 9.9
4 7.3 6.8 7.8 4.3 9.2 7.9
5 9.9 9.7 10.2 11.0 11.9 7.0
6 9.6 10.2 9.2 9.9 11.1 7.8
7 11.1 12.9 9.6 11.7 9.7 12.1
8 14.4 16.7 12.4 15.9 12.3 15.3
9 7.5 6.4 8.4 7.6 6.1 8.9
An essential characteristic of democracy 9.5 10.4 8.6 7.4 11.2 9.4
No answer 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.6 -
Don´t know 2.3 1.5 3.1 3.8 1.0 2.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.58 5.79 5.39 5.56 5.54 5.62
Standard Deviation 2.91 2.85 2.94 2.89 2.88 2.96
Base mean (1,002) (468) (533) (285) (371) (345)
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V132.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Religious authorities ultimately interpret the laws

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

Las autoridades religiosas interpretan las leyes en última instancia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 26.8 28.7 25.2 30.0 28.0 22.9
2 12.2 11.0 13.2 12.9 13.0 10.7
3 9.3 10.3 8.4 10.5 9.1 8.4
4 8.4 8.0 8.6 6.5 7.9 10.4
5 11.6 10.6 12.4 11.6 13.1 9.9
6 7.1 7.4 6.9 6.4 5.1 10.0
7 6.6 6.1 7.0 5.6 6.6 7.3
8 5.5 5.6 5.3 3.6 5.0 7.5
9 2.8 2.6 3.0 3.0 1.5 4.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 3.9 3.8 4.0 3.9 3.9 4.0
No answer 1.4 1.2 1.6 1.3 2.2 0.6
Don´t know 4.5 4.6 4.3 4.7 4.6 4.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.90 3.83 3.97 3.65 3.73 4.29
Standard Deviation 2.72 2.73 2.72 2.70 2.66 2.78
Base mean (969) (450) (520) (281) (351) (337)
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V133.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People choose their leaders in free elections

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

La gente elige a sus líderes en elecciones libres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 1.7 2.0 1.5 2.6 0.4 2.4
2 0.8 0.5 1.0 - 0.8 1.4
3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.7
4 2.5 1.7 3.2 3.5 2.3 1.9
5 4.4 3.7 5.0 4.8 4.1 4.3
6 4.7 5.0 4.4 6.0 3.7 4.6
7 9.7 10.8 8.7 11.4 9.8 8.1
8 12.3 11.5 12.9 13.0 11.2 12.8
9 14.3 13.5 15.0 12.1 15.2 15.3
An essential characteristic of democracy 46.9 49.7 44.6 44.3 49.8 46.0
No answer 1.0 0.2 1.8 0.3 1.1 1.6
Don´t know 1.3 1.0 1.6 1.9 1.3 0.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 8.49 8.56 8.42 8.31 8.69 8.42
Standard Deviation 2.05 2.01 2.08 2.14 1.81 2.19
Base mean (1,006) (472) (534) (292) (368) (345)
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V134.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People receive state aid for unemployment

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

La gente recibe ayuda estatal cuando está desocupada

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 4.8 4.6 5.0 5.5 4.8 4.4
2 2.0 2.1 1.9 0.8 2.0 3.0
3 2.7 1.9 3.4 1.8 3.2 3.0
4 5.3 4.7 5.7 4.7 5.3 5.7
5 12.2 9.8 14.2 10.9 15.5 9.6
6 10.9 11.0 10.9 10.8 11.1 10.9
7 14.6 15.8 13.6 17.5 13.2 13.7
8 17.7 18.4 17.0 16.6 17.4 18.8
9 10.3 10.5 10.1 11.7 9.2 10.3
An essential characteristic of democracy 17.3 19.4 15.4 16.9 16.0 19.0
No answer 0.7 0.2 1.2 0.3 0.7 1.2
Don´t know 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.4 1.6 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.89 7.07 6.73 7.00 6.73 6.96
Standard Deviation 2.45 2.42 2.47 2.40 2.45 2.50
Base mean (1,007) (469) (538) (291) (369) (347)
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V135.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
The army takes over when government is incompetent

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

El ejército toma el poder cuando el gobierno es incompetente

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 43.3 45.9 41.0 40.9 46.9 41.4
2 11.2 9.5 12.6 10.0 11.8 11.5
3 9.3 9.7 8.8 10.3 8.8 8.8
4 6.2 5.2 7.1 5.5 4.2 8.9
5 8.7 8.1 9.2 12.8 9.4 4.5
6 4.4 3.7 5.0 3.3 2.8 7.0
7 3.9 3.7 4.2 4.4 4.6 2.8
8 3.7 3.9 3.6 2.5 3.1 5.4
9 2.1 2.8 1.5 1.6 1.7 3.0
An essential characteristic of democracy 4.0 4.2 3.8 4.3 3.4 4.3
No answer 1.0 1.2 0.8 1.5 1.2 0.3
Don´t know 2.3 2.1 2.5 3.0 2.1 1.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.14 3.12 3.16 3.19 2.94 3.32
Standard Deviation 2.67 2.75 2.61 2.62 2.59 2.79
Base mean (996) (462) (535) (285) (365) (346)
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V136.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Civil rights protect people from state oppression

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

Los derechos civiles protegen la libertad de la gente contra la opresión del estado

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 3.8 4.5 3.2 3.9 4.2 3.3
2 1.4 0.8 1.9 1.2 1.7 1.3
3 1.9 2.1 1.8 2.4 2.0 1.4
4 4.2 4.6 3.8 5.7 2.5 4.7
5 9.2 8.5 9.8 7.6 10.9 8.7
6 9.2 8.4 9.9 8.5 11.0 7.9
7 12.8 11.8 13.6 13.3 12.1 13.1
8 16.5 16.6 16.4 15.4 15.4 18.6
9 10.8 12.2 9.5 12.0 9.3 11.4
An essential characteristic of democracy 23.3 24.2 22.5 23.0 25.0 21.6
No answer 2.6 2.4 2.7 2.5 2.4 2.8
Don´t know 4.4 3.8 4.9 4.6 3.6 5.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.32 7.37 7.28 7.31 7.29 7.38
Standard Deviation 2.42 2.47 2.39 2.45 2.47 2.35
Base mean (958) (447) (511) (277) (355) (326)
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V137.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
The state makes people’s incomes equal

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

El estado hace que los ingresos de las personas sean iguales

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 9.9 8.9 10.9 9.1 12.7 7.7
2 2.8 3.3 2.4 1.2 2.6 4.3
3 5.1 5.0 5.3 6.9 5.0 3.8
4 6.7 4.8 8.2 4.8 8.2 6.6
5 10.9 12.3 9.8 11.5 9.8 11.7
6 9.2 10.2 8.3 14.1 8.2 6.0
7 13.0 14.1 12.0 12.5 13.3 13.0
8 15.1 16.2 14.1 13.8 14.4 16.9
9 10.3 9.4 11.0 9.3 9.2 12.2
An essential characteristic of democracy 14.2 13.8 14.5 12.5 14.0 15.8
No answer 0.9 0.7 1.0 1.5 0.9 0.3
Don´t know 2.0 1.4 2.6 2.7 1.7 1.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.31 6.36 6.26 6.28 6.11 6.55
Standard Deviation 2.80 2.72 2.87 2.68 2.91 2.76
Base mean (1,000) (467) (533) (286) (367) (347)
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V138.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
People obey their rulers

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

El pueblo obedece a sus gobernantes

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 9.0 10.4 7.9 11.5 9.0 7.0
2 4.1 3.3 4.7 3.2 4.2 4.7
3 6.3 7.1 5.6 7.6 5.2 6.3
4 6.2 6.4 6.0 7.6 5.8 5.5
5 12.9 10.7 14.8 11.1 13.8 13.4
6 10.6 10.7 10.5 12.4 11.5 8.1
7 11.7 12.0 11.5 13.0 10.7 11.7
8 15.4 15.4 15.3 10.5 18.1 16.5
9 7.9 8.5 7.5 7.7 6.0 10.2
An essential characteristic of democracy 13.4 13.4 13.5 11.9 13.1 15.1
No answer 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.5 0.4
Don´t know 1.9 1.6 2.1 2.5 2.1 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.15 6.12 6.17 5.84 6.15 6.40
Standard Deviation 2.76 2.82 2.71 2.81 2.72 2.74
Base mean (1,004) (467) (537) (288) (368) (348)
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V139.- Many things are desirable, but not all of them are essential characteristics of democracy. Please tell me for each of
the following things how essential you think it is as a characteristic of democracy. Use this scale where 1 means “not at all
an essential characteristic of democracy” and 10 means it definitely is “an essential characteristic of democracy”:
Women have the same rights as men

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Hay muchas cosas que son deseables en una democracia, pero no todas ellas son características
esenciales de ella. Por favor, dígame para cada una de las cosas que le menciono a continuación
cómo son de esenciales en una democracia. Utilice esta escala en la que el 1 significa que "no es
una característica esencial de una democracia" y el 10 significa que sin duda "es una característica
esencial de la democracia".

Las mujeres tienen los mismos derechos que los hombres

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not an essential characteristic of democracy 2.1 2.5 1.8 2.5 1.9 2.1
2 0.5 0.1 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.1
3 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.6
4 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.4 3.3 2.7
5 6.5 6.8 6.1 6.3 6.0 7.1
6 5.1 5.5 4.8 4.6 5.9 4.7
7 5.5 6.0 5.0 3.0 5.8 7.1
8 10.0 11.3 9.0 9.8 12.0 8.1
9 12.6 13.7 11.6 13.0 10.0 15.1
An essential characteristic of democracy 51.8 48.0 55.2 53.1 51.8 50.8
No answer 0.2 0.5 - 0.5 - 0.3
Don´t know 1.9 1.9 1.8 2.9 1.7 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 8.48 8.40 8.56 8.52 8.44 8.50
Standard Deviation 2.20 2.20 2.19 2.27 2.19 2.14
Base mean (1,008) (466) (542) (289) (371) (349)

V140.- How important is it for you to live in a country that is governed democratically? On this scale where 1 means it is “not
at all important” and 10 means “absolutely important” what position would you choose?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Qué importancia tiene para Ud. vivir en un país que esté gobernado democráticamente? En esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que "nada importante" y el 10 significa que es "absolutamente
importante", ¿en qué posición se colocaría Ud.?
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 0.4 0.5 0.3 - - 1.1
3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.7 - -
4 1.7 1.6 1.7 1.9 0.4 2.8
5 4.0 4.6 3.4 4.7 3.5 3.8
6 7.4 5.7 8.8 9.4 5.9 7.3
7 13.8 11.9 15.5 13.2 14.1 14.1
8 15.4 16.4 14.5 15.8 14.3 16.1
9 11.8 13.2 10.6 12.7 13.3 9.5
Absolutely important 44.4 44.9 43.9 39.9 47.6 44.7
No answer 0.9 0.6 1.1 1.3 0.7 0.7
Don´t know 0.1 0.2 - 0.4 - -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 8.50 8.55 8.46 8.36 8.71 8.40
Standard Deviation 1.72 1.73 1.71 1.75 1.52 1.87
Base mean (1,020) (473) (547) (294) (375) (351)

V141.- And how democratically is this country being governed today? Again using a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 means that
it is “not at all democratic” and 10 means that it is “completely democratic,” what position would you choose?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Y en qué medida está éste país gobernado democráticamente en la actualidad? Una vez más,
utilizando esta escala de 1 a 10 en la que el 1 significa que "nada democrático" y el 10 significa que
"es completamente democrático", qué número elegiría Ud.?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all democratic 3.1 2.4 3.8 1.5 3.3 4.4
2 3.8 3.2 4.4 4.7 3.9 3.1
3 3.7 4.3 3.1 4.2 3.0 3.9
4 7.0 6.7 7.2 8.4 4.6 8.3
5 13.4 12.3 14.3 10.3 16.4 12.8
6 13.9 13.3 14.5 15.1 14.9 11.9
7 18.1 19.0 17.3 19.2 19.0 16.1
8 16.4 14.3 18.2 16.7 17.1 15.3
9 8.8 10.8 7.1 7.5 8.8 9.9
Completely democratic 9.5 12.2 7.1 8.1 8.1 12.0
No answer 1.4 0.8 2.0 2.0 0.2 2.3
Don´t know 0.9 0.7 1.0 2.1 0.7 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.47 6.67 6.29 6.43 6.46 6.51
Standard Deviation 2.28 2.29 2.26 2.20 2.21 2.43
Base mean (1,006) (470) (536) (286) (374) (346)
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V142.- How much respect is there for individual human rights nowadays in this country?. Do you feel there is:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuánto respeto hay por los derechos humanos hoy en día en nuestro país? Siente Ud. que hay:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A great deal of respect for individual human rights 13.2 14.9 11.8 12.8 12.8 14.1
Fairly much  respect 31.1 33.0 29.5 27.0 35.2 30.1
Not much respect 42.1 36.7 46.8 46.1 40.3 40.6
No respect at all 11.8 12.6 11.0 12.7 10.7 12.1
No answer 0.5 0.9 0.1 - 0.4 1.0
Don´t know 1.3 2.0 0.8 1.5 0.5 2.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V143.- Now let’s turn to another topic. How often, if at all, do you think about the meaning and purpose of life?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Cambiando de tema, ¿Con qué frecuencia -si le sucede- piensa Ud. sobre el significado y objeto de
la vida?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 23.0 22.6 23.3 21.0 25.4 22.0
Sometimes 38.1 38.0 38.2 36.4 40.8 36.8
Rarely 23.4 24.6 22.3 25.7 18.8 26.2
Never 14.6 13.7 15.3 15.3 14.3 14.2
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.4 0.1
Don´t know 0.8 0.9 0.7 1.7 0.3 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V144.- Do you belong to a religion or religious denomination?. If yes, which one?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Pertenece Ud o no a alguna religión?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
None 16.9 21.2 13.1 25.7 13.3 13.3
Buddhist 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.1 0.8
Hindu 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1
Jew 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5
Muslim 0.2 0.1 0.3 - 0.4 0.1
Orthodox 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.8 -
Other;Not specific 9.7 8.9 10.5 10.0 9.7 9.6
Protestant 1.2 1.5 1.0 1.7 1.6 0.4
Roman Catholic 69.6 65.4 73.3 61.0 71.8 74.6
No answer 0.9 1.5 0.4 0.2 1.7 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V145.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you attend religious services these days?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dejando de  lado  bodas y funerales, ¿con qué frecuencia va Ud. a servicios religiosos en estos
tiempos?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
More than once a week 7.6 5.3 9.6 6.5 6.1 10.2
Once a week 12.4 9.6 14.9 6.7 13.1 16.6
Once a month 15.9 13.5 18.0 10.5 19.2 17.0
Only on special holy days 12.0 11.3 12.7 11.7 11.4 12.9
Once a year 7.3 6.8 7.6 7.3 7.8 6.7
Less often 15.6 16.3 15.1 15.9 14.6 16.5
Never, practically never 29.1 37.3 22.0 41.4 27.8 20.1
No answer * - 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V146.- Apart from weddings and funerals, about how often do you pray?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia reza Ud.?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Several times a day 13.6 8.4 18.1 9.5 11.7 19.1
Once a day 22.2 18.5 25.4 14.3 22.3 28.7
Several times each week 13.4 12.6 14.2 11.6 13.9 14.5
Only when attending religious services 8.5 7.9 9.0 7.1 10.1 8.0
Only on special holy days 5.5 5.9 5.2 5.5 7.0 3.9
Once a year 2.5 2.8 2.2 3.3 1.3 3.0
Less often than once a year 11.8 13.1 10.7 15.6 11.6 8.8
Never, practically never 22.5 30.9 15.2 32.9 22.0 14.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V147.- Independently of whether you attend religious services or not, would you say you are:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Independientemente del hecho de que vaya a la Iglesia o no, ¿diría Ud. que es ...?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A religious person 67.8 59.2 75.3 52.2 71.5 77.2
Not a religious person 22.4 27.4 18.1 34.1 18.7 16.5
An atheist 4.6 6.1 3.2 6.6 5.0 2.4
No answer 2.6 4.0 1.3 3.0 2.1 2.7
Don´t know 2.6 3.3 2.0 4.1 2.7 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V148.- Do you believe in God?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cree Ud. en Dios?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 91.1 88.0 93.7 87.7 92.0 92.9
No 6.5 8.9 4.5 7.7 5.9 6.1
No answer 1.2 0.9 1.4 1.5 1.6 0.4
Don´t know 1.3 2.2 0.4 3.1 0.5 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V149.- Do you believe in hell?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cree Ud. en el infierno?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 43.7 41.6 45.5 39.3 49.7 41.0
No 50.2 53.4 47.4 54.7 46.3 50.5
No answer 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.8 1.6
Don´t know 5.0 3.9 5.9 5.0 3.2 6.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V150.- With which one of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To follow religious norms  and ceremonies" or "To do good to other people"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con cuál de las siguientes afirmaciones esta más de acuerdo? El sentido básico de la religión es:

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Follow religious norms and ceremonies 14.2 15.3 13.3 14.6 12.5 15.8
Do good to other people 79.5 75.9 82.6 78.2 80.6 79.5
No answer 0.9 1.8 0.1 1.0 0.7 1.0
Don´t know 5.4 6.9 4.0 6.2 6.2 3.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V151.- And with which of the following statements do you agree most?
The basic meaning of religion is:
"To make sense of life after death" or
"To make sense of life in this world"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con cuál de las siguientes afirmaciones esta más de acuerdo? El sentido básico de la religión es

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Make sense of life after death 18.7 18.0 19.3 22.0 15.3 19.4
Make sense of life in this world 73.9 72.7 75.0 69.4 75.6 76.0
No answer 1.8 2.4 1.3 1.3 2.5 1.6
Don´t know 5.6 7.0 4.4 7.3 6.6 3.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V152.- How important is God in your life?. Please use this scale to indicate. 10 means “very important” and 1 means “not at
all important.”:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿En qué medida es importante Dios en su vida? Utilice esta escala, por favor, para indicarlo -10
significa muy importante, 1 nada importante.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all important 4.6 6.9 2.6 5.8 3.8 4.4
2 1.0 0.7 1.2 1.8 0.5 0.8
3 2.5 3.6 1.6 4.5 1.6 1.8
4 2.6 2.8 2.5 4.5 2.8 0.9
5 6.7 6.6 6.8 9.6 5.7 5.3
6 9.5 10.6 8.6 8.6 11.0 8.7
7 16.5 15.4 17.4 16.5 15.4 17.7
8 17.0 16.4 17.5 15.4 17.1 18.3
9 9.4 8.9 9.9 9.0 10.2 8.9
Very important 28.4 25.9 30.6 21.5 29.8 32.7
No answer 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.2 1.5 0.6
Don´t know 0.7 1.1 0.4 1.5 0.7 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.48 7.21 7.72 6.94 7.66 7.75
Standard Deviation 2.43 2.61 2.23 2.61 2.30 2.33
Base mean (1,012) (466) (546) (291) (369) (352)
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V153.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"Whenever science and religion conflict,  religion is always right"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones?

Cuando la ciencia y la religión están en conflicto, la religión esta siempre en lo cierto

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 6.1 3.1 8.7 4.1 5.3 8.7
Agree 21.5 24.3 19.0 22.8 19.5 22.5
Disagree 35.1 32.9 37.0 33.2 36.6 35.3
Strongly disagree 25.6 28.5 23.2 30.0 27.6 19.8
No answer 1.7 1.5 1.8 0.9 1.7 2.3
Don´t know 10.0 9.6 10.2 9.0 9.3 11.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V154.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
"The only acceptable religion  is my religion"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones?

La única religión aceptable es mi religión.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 5.0 4.8 5.1 4.2 4.3 6.3
Agree 11.5 10.8 12.2 11.3 10.4 12.9
Disagree 43.0 43.0 43.0 41.4 45.6 41.6
Strongly disagree 35.7 37.2 34.4 38.2 35.5 33.9
No answer 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.0 1.3 2.0
Don´t know 3.3 2.4 4.0 3.8 2.8 3.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V155.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
All religions should be taught in our public schools

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones?

Todas las religiones se deberían enseñar en las escuelas públicas
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 8.8 7.3 10.1 7.5 7.1 11.7
Agree 23.2 22.2 24.1 21.3 22.8 25.4
Disagree 28.5 27.9 29.1 27.8 30.6 27.0
Strongly disagree 26.5 30.6 23.0 28.7 27.5 23.7
No answer 1.6 1.8 1.4 0.8 1.7 2.1
Don´t know 11.3 10.2 12.3 13.8 10.3 10.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V156.- Please tell us if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the following statements:
People who belong to different religions are probably just as moral as those who belong to mine

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones?

Las personas que pertenecen a religiones diferentes probablemente sean tan éticas como las que
pertenecen a mi religión

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 22.6 20.6 24.3 24.4 22.2 21.4
Agree 39.7 39.9 39.6 37.8 41.4 39.6
Disagree 18.2 18.8 17.7 18.4 17.6 18.8
Strongly disagree 8.2 8.0 8.5 8.3 8.6 7.8
No answer 2.1 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.9 2.7
Don´t know 9.1 10.7 7.8 9.3 8.4 9.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V157.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people in their 20’s?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Nos interesaría saber en qué posición dentro de la sociedad piensa usted que la mayoría de las
personas de este país coloca a las personas de 20 a 30 años de edad, a las personas de 40 a 50
años de edad y a los mayores de 70. Usando esta escala del 1 al 10, por favor indique dónde (en
qué posición social) colocaría a la mayoría de…

las personas de 20 a 30 años de edad
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 0.9 1.2 0.7 1.0 1.2 0.6
2 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.6
3 5.2 4.8 5.5 3.6 4.8 6.9
4 9.9 12.4 7.7 9.6 8.8 11.2
5 18.2 18.2 18.1 17.9 18.9 17.6
6 13.8 13.7 13.8 12.4 14.4 14.2
7 20.0 17.2 22.4 20.8 20.0 19.4
8 14.9 15.4 14.5 17.0 15.3 12.6
9 7.1 7.6 6.6 8.4 6.0 7.1
Extremely high position in society 5.5 6.3 4.9 5.5 5.1 6.0
No answer 2.9 1.3 4.3 2.5 3.7 2.3
Don´t know 1.2 1.8 0.8 0.6 1.4 1.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.35 6.32 6.36 6.48 6.33 6.25
Standard Deviation 1.93 1.99 1.87 1.92 1.89 1.97
Base mean (988) (463) (525) (289) (358) (340)

V158.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people in their 40’s?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

las personas de 40 a 50 años de edad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.4
2 0.7 1.1 0.4 0.7 1.0 0.4
3 4.3 4.4 4.3 4.5 4.3 4.3
4 8.4 6.2 10.3 5.2 7.3 12.3
5 17.0 15.4 18.4 18.8 18.2 14.3
6 19.1 20.8 17.7 18.3 17.9 21.1
7 22.8 22.6 22.9 23.5 26.8 18.0
8 15.0 14.5 15.4 17.3 12.7 15.4
9 5.5 8.2 3.2 5.5 6.2 4.8
Extremely high position in society 3.0 3.4 2.7 2.1 1.2 5.7
No answer 2.7 1.6 3.7 3.5 3.1 1.7
Don´t know 1.1 1.5 0.7 0.6 0.9 1.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.31 6.44 6.20 6.39 6.24 6.32
Standard Deviation 1.71 1.75 1.67 1.63 1.65 1.83
Base mean (991) (463) (528) (286) (362) (342)
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V159.- I’m interested in how you think most people in this country view the position in society of people in their 20s, people
in their 40s and people over 70.* Using this card, please tell me where most people would place the social position of …
…people over 70?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

as personas mayores de 70 años de edad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Extremely low position in society 7.5 6.1 8.7 6.7 7.4 8.2
2 7.7 8.7 6.9 8.5 6.5 8.3
3 16.7 14.1 19.0 15.7 19.8 14.4
4 16.9 17.5 16.4 15.6 18.3 16.6
5 15.6 14.6 16.4 16.9 15.4 14.7
6 14.0 15.4 12.8 15.1 11.4 15.9
7 9.9 11.6 8.5 12.3 8.4 9.5
8 6.0 6.4 5.6 4.5 7.3 5.8
9 1.3 1.9 0.8 0.3 1.6 1.8
Extremely high position in society 1.4 1.6 1.3 - 1.6 2.5
No answer 1.9 0.6 3.0 3.2 1.6 1.1
Don´t know 1.0 1.5 0.5 1.1 0.6 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.60 4.77 4.45 4.53 4.56 4.68
Standard Deviation 2.08 2.10 2.06 1.92 2.10 2.20
Base mean (1,000) (467) (533) (286) (369) (346)

V160.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
30 year old was appointed as their boss?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Por favor indique qué tan aceptable o inaceptable le parece que sería, para la mayoría de las
personas de Argentina, que se designe una persona de 30 años de edad, adecuadamente
calificada, como su jefe.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 1.7 1.9 1.6 1.0 1.8 2.3
2 1.7 1.9 1.6 0.8 1.0 3.2
3 3.8 3.6 4.0 1.7 4.9 4.4
4 7.7 6.9 8.5 7.2 7.5 8.4
5 10.5 10.8 10.1 10.4 11.2 9.7
6 13.3 11.1 15.2 14.0 13.4 12.4
7 22.5 22.7 22.3 23.5 19.6 24.7
8 17.8 18.6 17.1 18.4 19.5 15.5
9 7.6 8.7 6.7 9.4 8.4 5.3
Completely acceptable 10.2 11.0 9.5 9.8 9.4 11.3
No answer 2.1 1.6 2.5 1.8 2.7 1.6
Don´t know 1.1 1.3 1.0 1.9 0.5 1.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.71 6.79 6.64 6.93 6.69 6.54
Standard Deviation 2.09 2.13 2.06 1.90 2.10 2.22
Base mean (997) (464) (533) (288) (365) (344)
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V161.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…as friendly?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora le pedimos que piense en las personas mayores de 70 años. Por favor indique cuál es la
probabilidad de que la mayoría de las personas de Argentina consideren a los mayores de 70…

Como personas amigables

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 3.5 3.6 3.5 2.2 4.2 3.9
1 15.9 15.2 16.5 17.1 13.9 16.9
2 28.9 26.8 30.7 31.4 26.4 29.3
3 33.8 37.3 30.7 33.2 34.7 33.2
Very likely to be viewed that way 16.6 16.1 17.1 14.5 18.7 16.3
No answer 1.0 0.4 1.5 1.0 1.7 0.3
Don´t know 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.45 2.48 2.42 2.41 2.51 2.41
Standard Deviation 1.06 1.05 1.07 1.01 1.08 1.07
Base mean (1,016) (472) (544) (294) (370) (352)

V162.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…as competent?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Como personas competentes

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 10.3 9.9 10.6 9.0 9.8 11.9
1 27.2 28.9 25.6 28.6 27.8 25.2
2 33.7 31.3 35.7 33.4 34.0 33.5
3 22.7 24.9 20.8 23.6 21.9 22.9
Very likely to be viewed that way 3.8 3.8 3.7 2.9 3.8 4.4
No answer 2.0 0.4 3.4 1.9 2.2 1.9
Don´t know 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.82 1.83 1.81 1.82 1.81 1.82
Standard Deviation 1.03 1.04 1.02 1.00 1.02 1.06
Base mean (1,005) (472) (533) (292) (367) (346)
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V163.- Now think about those aged over 70*. Using the same card please tell me how likely it is that most people in
[country] view those over 70...
…with respect?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Con respeto

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Not at all likely to be seen like this 7.4 8.3 6.6 6.0 5.8 10.3
1 21.9 22.8 21.1 21.3 19.7 24.7
2 28.4 26.9 29.8 28.3 29.4 27.5
3 26.5 26.3 26.7 27.2 26.9 25.4
Very likely to be viewed that way 14.1 14.1 14.1 15.7 15.7 11.0
No answer 1.2 0.7 1.6 1.0 1.7 0.9
Don´t know 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.5 0.8 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.18 2.15 2.21 2.26 2.28 2.02
Standard Deviation 1.16 1.18 1.13 1.15 1.13 1.17
Base mean (1,013) (470) (543) (294) (368) (350)

V164.- Please tell me how acceptable or unacceptable you think most people in [country] would find it if a suitably qualified
70* year old was appointed as their boss?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Por favor indique qué tan aceptable o inaceptable le parece que sería, para la mayoría de las
personas de Argentina, que se designe una persona de 70 años de edad, adecuadamente
calificada, como su jefe.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely unacceptable 6.1 5.7 6.5 7.1 5.0 6.5
2 4.1 4.8 3.4 5.4 4.0 3.0
3 5.2 5.0 5.4 6.5 5.2 4.1
4 8.2 7.3 9.0 8.7 8.5 7.4
5 11.1 9.5 12.4 10.8 12.9 9.3
6 12.8 13.5 12.2 16.3 11.0 11.8
7 16.1 17.4 15.0 13.1 14.2 20.6
8 15.9 16.6 15.3 14.2 17.1 16.0
9 9.0 9.5 8.5 6.6 10.3 9.6
Completely acceptable 9.0 8.2 9.7 9.5 8.3 9.4
No answer 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.1 -
Don´t know 1.9 1.8 2.0 1.2 2.3 2.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.22 6.26 6.18 5.94 6.27 6.39
Standard Deviation 2.50 2.48 2.52 2.58 2.46 2.46
Base mean (1,004) (466) (539) (294) (365) (346)
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V165.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are not respected much these days

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones…?

Las personas mayores no son muy respetadas en estos tiempos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 27.1 28.4 26.1 22.2 26.8 31.7
Agree 49.9 51.1 48.9 54.9 50.3 45.3
Disagree 14.9 14.1 15.7 14.7 16.6 13.3
Strongly disagree 7.0 5.2 8.6 8.2 4.8 8.3
No answer 0.7 1.2 0.4 - 1.2 0.9
Don´t know 0.3 0.1 0.4 - 0.3 0.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V166.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people get more than their fair share from the government

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones…?

Las personas mayores reciben del gobierno más de los que les corresponde

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 2.4 2.0 2.7 2.6 3.7 0.7
Agree 7.1 7.6 6.6 8.4 6.0 7.1
Disagree 37.5 38.0 37.0 38.4 35.9 38.3
Strongly disagree 49.5 48.7 50.2 48.1 50.5 49.7
No answer 1.1 0.6 1.5 - 1.6 1.4
Don´t know 2.5 3.0 2.0 2.6 2.3 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V167.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Older people are a burden on society.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones…?

Las personas mayores son una carga para la sociedad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 1.8 1.0 2.4 0.7 2.1 2.3
Agree 14.0 15.4 12.7 13.7 13.1 15.1
Disagree 37.1 37.4 36.9 39.8 38.7 33.1
Strongly disagree 44.7 44.1 45.3 45.5 44.0 44.9
No answer 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.2 1.0 1.4
Don´t know 1.5 1.1 1.9 0.2 1.1 3.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V168.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Companies that employ young people perform better than those that employ people of different ages.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones…?

Las empresas que contratan a personas jóvenes se desempeñan mejor que las que contratan a
personas de diferentes edades

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 4.1 5.3 3.2 6.1 3.8 2.8
Agree 20.8 22.3 19.6 24.7 18.4 20.2
Disagree 39.0 37.3 40.4 41.7 38.0 37.7
Strongly disagree 26.9 26.7 27.1 20.3 30.5 28.6
No answer 1.5 1.5 1.5 - 1.1 3.2
Don´t know 7.7 7.0 8.2 7.1 8.2 7.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V169.- Now could you tell me whether you agree, agree strongly, disagree or disagree strongly with each of the following
statements?
Old people have too much political influence.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Podría decirme si Ud. está totalmente de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o totalmente en
desacuerdo con las siguientes afirmaciones…?

Las personas mayores tienen demasiada influencia política

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 5.3 5.1 5.5 7.0 6.0 3.2
Agree 28.3 28.9 27.8 29.0 31.1 24.8
Disagree 32.6 35.7 30.0 33.0 29.6 35.6
Strongly disagree 24.7 21.8 27.1 20.6 25.0 27.8
No answer 1.8 1.6 1.9 0.7 2.6 1.9
Don´t know 7.3 6.8 7.7 9.8 5.8 6.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V170.- Could you tell me how secure do you feel these days in your neighborhood?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Me podría decir cuán seguro se siente en estos días en su barrio?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Secure 20.6 22.7 18.7 19.4 22.3 19.7
Quite secure 35.4 37.8 33.3 35.5 35.4 35.3
Not very secure 36.8 32.9 40.2 37.9 35.8 37.0
Not at all secure 7.2 6.5 7.8 7.2 6.5 7.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V171.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Robberies

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia ocurren las siguientes situaciones en su barrio

Robos ?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 14.6 12.0 16.9 16.9 14.2 13.1
Quite frequently 29.0 28.0 29.9 24.2 31.4 30.6
Not frequently 36.0 36.7 35.4 39.2 33.8 35.7
Not at all frequently 19.5 22.0 17.3 18.8 19.7 19.9
No answer 0.8 1.3 0.4 1.0 0.9 0.6
Don´t know * - 0.1 - - 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V172.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Alcohol consumption in the streets

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia ocurren las siguientes situaciones en su barrio?

Consumo de alcohol en las calles

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 16.5 14.1 18.6 19.1 14.8 16.1
Quite frequently 37.6 38.5 36.8 34.2 41.8 36.0
Not frequently 27.1 27.1 27.1 27.9 25.8 27.8
Not at all frequently 17.9 18.9 17.0 18.8 16.8 18.3
No answer 0.4 0.8 - - 0.7 0.4
Don´t know 0.5 0.6 0.5 - 0.1 1.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V173.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Police or military interfere with people’s private life

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia ocurren las siguientes situaciones en su barrio?

Interferencia policial o militar en la vida privada de las personas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 2.9 3.0 2.9 4.8 1.6 2.7
Quite frequently 10.3 9.7 10.8 9.9 10.7 10.2
Not frequently 24.5 22.9 25.9 24.0 23.6 25.9
Not at all frequently 59.4 61.2 57.8 59.6 61.4 57.0
No answer 0.1 0.2 0.1 - - 0.4
Don´t know 2.7 3.0 2.5 1.6 2.7 3.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V174.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Racist behavior

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia ocurren las siguientes situaciones en su barrio?

Comportamiento racista
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 1.7 1.0 2.3 3.1 1.8 0.4
Quite frequently 6.9 6.1 7.6 8.0 7.5 5.5
Not frequently 20.7 22.9 18.8 16.9 21.9 22.7
Not at all frequently 64.6 64.5 64.7 64.2 63.7 65.9
No answer 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.7 1.1 0.7
Don´t know 4.9 4.2 5.5 6.1 4.1 4.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V175.- How frequently do the following things occur in your neighborhood?
Drug sale in streets

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia ocurren las siguientes situaciones en su barrio?

Venta de drogas en la calle

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very Frequently 12.6 11.3 13.8 15.2 11.7 11.4
Quite frequently 23.9 23.9 23.9 21.4 26.8 22.9
Not frequently 21.8 22.7 21.1 20.4 20.9 24.0
Not at all frequently 36.0 38.2 34.0 37.8 34.7 35.7
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.3 1.1 1.1 1.0
Don´t know 4.6 3.2 5.8 4.1 4.8 4.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V176.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Didn’t carry much money

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuál de las siguientes cosas ha hecho Ud. por razones de seguridad?

Llevar poco dinero

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 62.9 58.3 66.9 59.9 61.7 66.8
No 35.7 39.9 32.1 37.9 37.8 31.7
No answer 1.4 1.8 1.0 2.2 0.5 1.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V177.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Preferred not to go out at night

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuál de las siguientes cosas ha hecho Ud. por razones de seguridad?

Preferir no salir de noche
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 41.0 31.9 49.0 32.6 42.2 46.9
No 56.4 65.3 48.7 65.2 55.0 50.4
No answer 2.6 2.8 2.4 2.2 2.8 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V178.- Which of the following things have you done for reasons of security?
Carried a knife, gun or other weapon

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuál de las siguientes cosas ha hecho Ud. por razones de seguridad?

Llevar un chuchillo, pistola u otra arma

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 3.6 4.7 2.7 3.9 2.9 4.2
No 91.7 90.1 93.1 91.9 92.9 90.4
No answer 4.6 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.3 5.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V179.- Have you been the victim of a crime during the past year?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Ha sido la víctima de un delito durante los últimos 12 meses?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 15.8 14.2 17.2 16.1 15.0 16.4
No 84.1 85.8 82.6 83.7 84.9 83.6
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 0.1 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V180.- And what about your immediate family--has someone in your family been the victim of a crime during the last year?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Y pensando en su familia inmediata, ¿algún miembro ha sido víctima de un delito durante los
últimos 12 meses?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 23.4 22.7 24.0 27.2 21.3 22.4
No 76.0 76.4 75.6 72.2 78.3 76.7
No answer 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.1 - 0.8
Don´t know 0.3 0.6 - 0.5 0.4 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V181.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Losing my job or not finding a job

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

Perder mi empleo o no encontrar trabajo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 19.0 19.8 18.3 21.1 22.9 13.0
A great deal 26.2 28.7 24.1 26.3 29.0 23.3
Not much 26.9 27.9 26.1 26.6 28.9 25.0
Not at all 24.2 21.4 26.6 22.1 18.1 32.4
No answer 3.7 2.2 5.0 3.8 1.1 6.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V182.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Not being able to give my children a good education

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

No ser capaz de darle a mis hijos una buena educación

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 19.7 17.9 21.3 21.1 25.7 12.2
A great deal 27.7 28.8 26.7 26.5 33.8 22.1
Not much 23.4 24.9 22.1 19.9 22.9 26.8
Not at all 23.8 23.5 24.0 24.2 13.6 34.2
No answer 5.5 4.9 6.0 8.2 4.1 4.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V183.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A war involving my country

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

Una guerra en la que se involucre mi país

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 11.2 10.3 11.9 10.9 13.5 8.8
A great deal 21.5 20.6 22.3 23.0 19.3 22.4
Not much 29.3 30.2 28.5 24.7 33.9 28.1
Not at all 36.4 37.9 35.1 40.3 31.3 38.5
No answer 1.7 0.9 2.3 1.0 1.9 2.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V184.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A terrorist attack

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

Un ataque terrorista

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 9.1 8.7 9.5 8.6 8.5 10.2
A great deal 16.9 17.8 16.1 17.4 18.2 15.0
Not much 32.1 31.6 32.7 27.5 35.0 33.0
Not at all 39.0 39.9 38.2 44.0 35.4 38.7
No answer 2.8 2.0 3.6 2.5 2.9 3.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V185.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
A civil war

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

Una guerra civil

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 10.1 8.9 11.1 7.9 10.8 11.1
A great deal 23.9 24.7 23.2 21.9 24.2 25.2
Not much 28.3 28.3 28.4 28.3 28.8 27.9
Not at all 34.9 35.7 34.3 40.4 32.4 33.0
No answer 2.8 2.4 3.1 1.5 3.8 2.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V186.- To what degree are you worried about the following situations?
Government wire-tapping or reading my mail or email

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuán preocupado esta Ud. por las siguientes situaciones?

Que el gobierno escuche mis conversaciones a escondidas o lea mi correo o mi correo electrónico

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very much 8.6 8.3 8.9 9.7 8.2 8.2
A great deal 14.8 12.7 16.7 12.4 15.7 16.0
Not much 29.3 31.6 27.3 27.8 31.8 27.8
Not at all 45.0 45.2 44.9 48.5 41.7 45.6
No answer 2.2 2.2 2.3 1.5 2.6 2.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V187.- Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“Under some conditions, war is necessary to obtain justice”

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con la siguiente frase: “En ciertas circunstancias, la guerra es
necesaria para obtener justicia”?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Agree 11.8 13.7 10.2 9.8 13.6 11.6
Disagree 83.1 80.1 85.6 84.1 81.5 84.0
No answer 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.3 0.4
Don´t know 4.3 5.5 3.3 5.5 3.6 4.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V188.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without enough food to eat

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En los últimos 12 meses, ¿cuán seguido Ud. o su familia..?

Ha estado sin comida para comer

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.4 1.1 0.9
Sometimes 9.3 9.1 9.6 9.0 8.3 10.7
Rarely 14.5 13.9 15.0 17.3 11.3 15.6
Never 74.4 75.8 73.2 72.0 78.5 72.1
No answer 0.6 0.3 0.9 0.3 0.8 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V189.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Felt unsafe from crime in your home

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En los últimos 12 meses, ¿cuán seguido Ud. o su familia..?

Se ha sentido inseguro en su hogar a causa de la delincuencia

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 7.7 8.1 7.4 6.3 8.5 8.0
Sometimes 27.5 25.9 28.9 26.6 25.8 30.1
Rarely 15.4 14.5 16.0 15.6 15.3 15.2
Never 48.7 50.8 46.8 51.0 49.3 46.0
No answer 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.5 1.1 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V190.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without medicine or medical treatment that you needed

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En los últimos 12 meses, ¿cuán seguido Ud. o su familia..?

Ha estado sin medicamentos o tratamiento médico que necesitaba

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.1 0.9 3.2 2.5 1.9 2.0
Sometimes 10.7 11.1 10.3 11.8 7.4 13.2
Rarely 13.8 12.6 14.9 11.6 11.8 17.9
Never 72.6 74.8 70.6 73.7 77.7 66.2
No answer 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.3 1.1 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V191.- In the last 12 month, how often have you or your family:
Gone without a cash income

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En los últimos 12 meses, ¿cuán seguido Ud. o su familia..?

No ha tenido ingresos de dinero

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Often 2.6 1.8 3.2 3.0 1.9 2.9
Sometimes 15.5 15.5 15.6 19.7 14.8 12.8
Rarely 15.1 13.6 16.5 15.7 12.3 17.7
Never 66.0 68.8 63.5 61.2 70.2 65.5
No answer 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.3 0.8 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V192.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
"Science and technology are making our lives healthier, easier, and more comfortable"

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas afirmaciones Y preguntarle en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o
en desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. Para cada una de estas frases, el 1 significa que Ud. está
“completamente en desacuerdo”, y el 10 significa que Ud. está “completamente de acuerdo”.

La ciencia y la tecnología hacen que nuestras vidas sean más saludables, fáciles y confortables

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 4.8 4.0 5.6 6.2 2.6 6.0
2 2.3 1.8 2.7 1.1 3.3 2.3
3 4.3 2.6 5.8 3.0 3.8 5.9
4 2.7 2.6 2.7 2.9 3.8 1.3
5 8.9 8.7 9.0 8.0 8.4 10.1
6 8.2 9.0 7.6 4.9 8.6 10.7
7 13.6 13.3 13.9 12.4 13.9 14.3
8 20.6 21.7 19.6 20.0 23.5 17.9
9 13.7 15.1 12.4 15.8 12.1 13.6
Completely agree 17.2 18.8 15.9 23.0 17.2 12.3
No answer 1.1 0.4 1.7 0.8 1.2 1.2
Don´t know 2.6 2.0 3.2 1.9 1.6 4.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.08 7.32 6.88 7.37 7.16 6.75
Standard Deviation 2.49 2.35 2.60 2.57 2.36 2.54
Base mean (992) (466) (526) (291) (367) (334)

V193.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
Because of science and technology, there will be more opportunities for the next generation

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas afirmaciones Y preguntarle en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o
en desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. Para cada una de estas frases, el 1 significa que Ud. está
“completamente en desacuerdo”, y el 10 significa que Ud. está “completamente de acuerdo”.

Gracias a la ciencia y a la tecnología, habrá más oportunidades para las próximas generaciones
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 3.0 2.5 3.4 3.8 2.3 2.9
2 0.7 0.2 1.0 1.4 - 0.8
3 2.8 2.3 3.2 2.5 1.4 4.5
4 4.3 4.8 3.8 3.9 5.5 3.3
5 6.0 5.2 6.6 5.1 6.3 6.4
6 8.6 7.4 9.7 7.5 8.3 9.9
7 13.9 13.5 14.2 10.2 15.2 15.4
8 20.4 22.2 18.8 18.5 21.8 20.5
9 16.5 18.9 14.5 18.4 16.3 15.3
Completely agree 20.4 19.7 21.0 25.8 18.9 17.4
No answer 1.6 1.3 1.8 0.3 2.3 1.9
Don´t know 1.9 2.1 1.8 2.5 1.8 1.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.51 7.64 7.40 7.65 7.57 7.32
Standard Deviation 2.24 2.13 2.33 2.40 2.08 2.26
Base mean (994) (461) (533) (290) (362) (341)

V194.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
We depend too much on science and not enough on faith

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas afirmaciones Y preguntarle en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o
en desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. Para cada una de estas frases, el 1 significa que Ud. está
“completamente en desacuerdo”, y el 10 significa que Ud. está “completamente de acuerdo”.

Dependemos demasiado de la ciencia y no demasiado de la fe

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 7.2 7.0 7.3 7.2 7.2 7.1
2 2.7 2.2 3.2 4.4 1.8 2.2
3 3.9 2.8 4.8 4.1 3.2 4.4
4 5.7 6.0 5.5 4.6 5.0 7.4
5 11.7 9.0 14.1 10.8 12.9 11.3
6 12.1 13.4 11.1 12.4 12.5 11.6
7 13.0 13.4 12.8 12.5 9.4 17.4
8 15.6 14.6 16.4 15.7 20.0 10.8
9 9.9 13.1 7.0 8.9 11.1 9.3
Completely agree 14.0 14.1 13.9 16.4 13.1 12.9
No answer 1.1 0.7 1.5 0.3 1.3 1.6
Don´t know 3.0 3.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.50 6.68 6.35 6.52 6.62 6.37
Standard Deviation 2.62 2.59 2.63 2.71 2.57 2.59
Base mean (987) (456) (531) (290) (363) (334)
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V195.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
One of the bad effects of science is that it breaks down people’s ideas of right and wrong

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas afirmaciones Y preguntarle en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o
en desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. Para cada una de estas frases, el 1 significa que Ud. está
“completamente en desacuerdo”, y el 10 significa que Ud. está “completamente de acuerdo”.

Uno de los efectos negativos de la ciencia es que destruye las ideas de lo que está bien y de lo que
está mal en las personas.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 11.1 10.6 11.6 11.1 10.5 11.9
2 6.5 7.1 6.0 7.0 7.4 5.1
3 7.6 7.6 7.5 5.8 9.9 6.6
4 5.8 4.5 6.9 7.1 4.6 6.0
5 12.9 11.8 13.9 12.1 16.5 9.8
6 10.6 11.8 9.5 9.7 10.0 12.0
7 11.0 12.0 10.2 11.8 9.9 11.6
8 12.3 11.0 13.3 13.5 10.8 12.8
9 6.8 7.4 6.3 6.8 7.7 5.9
Completely agree 5.6 6.2 5.1 7.6 4.2 5.3
No answer 3.8 3.9 3.8 3.2 3.5 4.7
Don´t know 5.9 6.2 5.7 4.4 4.8 8.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.44 5.51 5.38 5.59 5.28 5.48
Standard Deviation 2.72 2.75 2.71 2.79 2.67 2.74
Base mean (929) (429) (500) (276) (346) (307)

V196.- Now, I would like to read some statements and ask how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
For these questions, a 1 means that you “completely disagree” and a 10 means that you “completely agree”:
It is not important for me to know about science in my daily life

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Ahora me gustaría leerle algunas afirmaciones Y preguntarle en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o
en desacuerdo con cada una de ellas. Para cada una de estas frases, el 1 significa que Ud. está
“completamente en desacuerdo”, y el 10 significa que Ud. está “completamente de acuerdo”.

No es importante para mí saber acerca de la ciencia en mi vida cotidiana
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Completely disagree 14.1 15.8 12.5 17.6 13.2 12.0
2 5.9 6.0 5.9 6.8 5.6 5.6
3 8.0 7.5 8.5 10.3 7.3 6.9
4 9.4 8.9 9.9 8.1 10.5 9.3
5 13.2 12.6 13.8 13.6 13.3 12.8
6 9.7 10.0 9.3 6.9 12.3 9.2
7 11.4 10.7 12.0 9.0 12.1 12.5
8 11.6 11.7 11.5 14.2 10.7 10.4
9 7.2 7.9 6.6 5.9 6.8 8.6
Completely agree 5.3 4.7 5.8 3.9 4.4 7.4
No answer 1.9 1.8 2.0 0.8 2.2 2.5
Don´t know 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.9 1.4 2.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.24 5.17 5.30 4.91 5.24 5.52
Standard Deviation 2.75 2.79 2.71 2.80 2.65 2.78
Base mean (986) (457) (529) (288) (364) (335)

V197.- All things considered, would you say that the world is better off, or worse off, because of science and technology?.
Please tell me which comes closest to your view on this scale: 1 means that “the world is a lot worse off,” and 10 means
that “the world is a lot better off”.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

En general diría Ud. que el mundo es ahora mejor o peor a causa de la ciencia y tecnología, por
favor dígame que número esta más aproximado utilizando esta escala en la que 1 significa que “el
mundo es ahora mucho peor” y 10 “el mundo es ahora mucho mejor”.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
A lot worse off 2.0 2.4 1.6 2.8 1.4 1.9
2 1.7 1.3 1.9 - 1.4 3.4
3 4.3 3.5 4.9 2.8 4.6 5.1
4 6.3 5.1 7.4 4.6 5.8 8.4
5 10.9 8.3 13.1 9.5 12.4 10.4
6 12.7 10.5 14.6 13.4 13.6 11.2
7 19.9 23.5 16.8 18.5 21.3 19.7
8 24.4 26.8 22.3 25.9 22.0 25.7
9 8.2 9.6 7.0 11.2 7.4 6.5
A lot better off 6.0 5.5 6.3 6.9 6.8 4.3
No answer 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.2 2.8
Don´t know 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.7 1.2 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.67 6.85 6.51 6.95 6.67 6.43
Standard Deviation 2.02 1.98 2.05 1.98 1.97 2.09
Base mean (992) (461) (531) (286) (364) (342)
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V198.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Claiming government benefits to which you are not entitled

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Reclamar beneficios al Estado a los que uno no tiene derecho

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 44.1 45.7 42.7 45.5 41.7 45.4
2 7.1 7.2 7.1 6.1 7.5 7.6
3 6.1 6.3 5.9 7.9 6.3 4.5
4 3.7 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.3 2.9
5 5.6 5.4 5.7 4.8 6.0 5.7
6 4.1 3.2 4.9 3.4 4.8 4.0
7 4.1 4.1 4.1 5.3 3.6 3.5
8 6.9 7.1 6.7 6.4 6.6 7.8
9 6.7 6.1 7.3 6.2 6.0 7.9
Always justifiable 8.3 8.2 8.4 7.6 9.5 7.7
No answer 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.0 1.4 1.2
Don´t know 2.0 1.6 2.3 1.8 2.2 1.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.84 3.74 3.93 3.73 3.93 3.85
Standard Deviation 3.32 3.30 3.34 3.26 3.33 3.37
Base mean (997) (465) (532) (290) (364) (343)

V199.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Avoiding a fare on public transport

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Evitar pagar el boleto en algún transporte público
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 55.1 54.0 56.0 53.4 51.2 60.7
2 10.5 10.7 10.3 8.1 12.2 10.8
3 6.2 6.7 5.9 7.0 7.2 4.5
4 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.4 6.9 6.1
5 6.6 8.7 4.8 7.5 7.4 5.0
6 4.2 5.1 3.4 3.7 4.6 4.1
7 3.5 2.4 4.4 3.9 2.9 3.7
8 2.5 2.3 2.6 3.1 2.9 1.5
9 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.5 0.4 0.5
Always justifiable 1.4 1.4 1.4 3.2 1.3 -
No answer 1.4 0.5 2.2 0.7 2.1 1.3
Don´t know 1.4 0.9 1.8 1.5 0.8 1.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.51 2.56 2.46 2.79 2.57 2.19
Standard Deviation 2.25 2.23 2.26 2.56 2.22 1.94
Base mean (1,001) (470) (531) (292) (366) (342)

V200.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Stealing property

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Robar

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 78.2 77.6 78.8 75.8 77.1 81.5
2 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.8 4.6 6.3
3 2.9 4.3 1.7 2.2 2.3 4.3
4 2.2 1.7 2.7 3.1 3.1 0.6
5 3.0 3.4 2.8 3.3 4.5 1.3
6 2.5 2.6 2.4 3.9 2.5 1.3
7 1.9 2.2 1.6 1.2 2.2 2.1
8 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3
9 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1
Always justifiable 0.4 0.8 - 1.3 - -
No answer 2.1 0.9 3.1 2.2 2.2 1.9
Don´t know 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.64 1.72 1.56 1.79 1.69 1.45
Standard Deviation 1.57 1.70 1.45 1.82 1.59 1.29
Base mean (1,003) (472) (531) (291) (366) (346)

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 90 of 128



V201.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Cheating on taxes if you have a chance

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Engañar en el pago de impuestos, si se puede

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 71.2 71.1 71.3 72.2 68.3 73.4
2 6.8 7.5 6.2 5.1 6.1 9.0
3 5.2 5.5 5.0 6.0 4.6 5.2
4 4.1 3.9 4.4 4.4 5.1 3.0
5 4.5 3.9 5.0 2.7 7.1 3.3
6 2.6 2.8 2.5 2.1 3.9 1.7
7 1.8 2.3 1.4 3.1 1.8 0.6
8 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.6
9 0.4 0.2 0.6 1.0 0.1 0.3
Always justifiable 0.4 0.5 0.3 1.3 - -
No answer 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.8 1.3
Don´t know 1.0 0.5 1.4 1.0 1.3 0.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.88 1.89 1.87 1.96 1.99 1.69
Standard Deviation 1.76 1.78 1.74 1.99 1.77 1.52
Base mean (1,012) (472) (540) (295) (369) (348)

V202.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Someone accepting a bribe in the course of their duties

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Que alguien acepte un soborno en el cumplimiento de sus obligaciones

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 91 of 128



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 76.0 75.9 76.1 76.2 74.3 77.7
2 6.4 6.2 6.5 4.3 6.8 7.6
3 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.6 5.3 3.6
4 3.0 2.3 3.5 3.6 3.7 1.7
5 3.1 2.9 3.4 2.7 3.9 2.8
6 2.3 3.0 1.7 3.3 2.4 1.3
7 1.7 2.4 1.1 1.8 1.4 1.8
8 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.9 - -
9 0.2 0.3 0.2 - 0.1 0.6
Always justifiable 0.4 0.7 0.1 0.6 - 0.6
No answer 1.1 0.8 1.4 0.7 1.1 1.6
Don´t know 1.0 0.6 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.67 1.75 1.60 1.76 1.67 1.59
Standard Deviation 1.55 1.72 1.38 1.70 1.43 1.53
Base mean (1,008) (470) (538) (293) (370) (346)

V203.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Homosexuality

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

La homosexualidad

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 17.3 20.1 14.8 16.9 13.1 22.1
2 3.5 4.4 2.7 2.4 3.5 4.3
3 6.2 7.4 5.1 6.6 7.6 4.3
4 4.5 4.8 4.2 5.8 3.3 4.6
5 11.6 10.1 12.9 9.8 8.6 16.4
6 8.7 8.8 8.6 8.7 9.9 7.4
7 10.4 8.6 11.9 13.2 9.7 8.7
8 8.5 8.0 8.8 7.6 12.0 5.4
9 4.7 6.6 3.1 4.4 4.7 5.0
Always justifiable 15.2 13.4 16.7 17.5 18.0 10.2
No answer 3.3 2.7 3.8 2.0 3.9 3.7
Don´t know 6.2 5.0 7.3 5.1 5.5 7.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.59 5.33 5.82 5.75 6.03 4.97
Standard Deviation 3.13 3.20 3.06 3.14 3.09 3.09
Base mean (932) (441) (491) (277) (342) (313)
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V203A.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Prostitution

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

La prostitución

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 36.4 32.5 39.8 32.6 32.5 43.7
2 6.8 8.0 5.8 6.0 7.2 7.2
3 7.2 8.3 6.3 8.1 7.2 6.5
4 6.5 5.9 6.9 6.0 7.3 6.0
5 12.7 14.1 11.5 12.1 13.7 12.2
6 8.0 9.1 7.0 8.2 9.6 6.1
7 6.3 6.2 6.5 7.0 6.2 6.0
8 3.1 3.8 2.5 2.8 4.0 2.3
9 1.2 1.2 1.3 2.4 0.7 0.9
Always justifiable 4.3 4.5 4.2 6.3 4.1 3.0
No answer 2.9 2.5 3.3 2.7 3.3 2.7
Don´t know 4.4 3.8 4.9 5.7 4.2 3.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.59 3.76 3.44 3.92 3.74 3.17
Standard Deviation 2.72 2.71 2.72 2.89 2.67 2.57
Base mean (954) (447) (507) (274) (349) (332)

V204.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Abortion

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

El aborto
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 41.1 37.5 44.3 38.6 35.5 49.3
2 6.1 6.6 5.7 3.4 7.5 6.9
3 4.6 3.6 5.5 4.7 2.8 6.5
4 4.5 3.0 5.8 4.6 6.3 2.6
5 13.3 15.3 11.6 13.8 15.5 10.5
6 7.0 8.7 5.5 6.1 8.1 6.6
7 5.3 6.4 4.4 7.2 5.5 3.6
8 4.0 4.6 3.4 4.6 4.2 3.1
9 1.7 2.1 1.4 2.5 2.0 0.7
Always justifiable 4.5 5.0 4.1 5.5 4.8 3.3
No answer 3.5 3.0 3.9 2.7 4.0 3.5
Don´t know 4.4 4.2 4.5 6.0 3.9 3.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 3.50 3.80 3.25 3.83 3.78 2.94
Standard Deviation 2.82 2.89 2.74 2.97 2.83 2.60
Base mean (949) (443) (506) (273) (348) (329)

V205.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Divorce

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

El divorcio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 10.4 8.8 11.9 9.8 8.4 13.2
2 2.1 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.5 3.2
3 3.1 2.4 3.6 1.5 4.0 3.4
4 4.0 4.2 3.8 6.2 3.9 2.2
5 9.6 11.8 7.8 11.5 7.2 10.7
6 9.5 9.3 9.8 9.1 8.8 10.7
7 10.7 10.5 10.8 7.5 10.5 13.6
8 13.6 11.5 15.5 12.5 15.0 13.2
9 7.8 9.3 6.5 8.8 9.1 5.7
Always justifiable 22.2 22.9 21.7 22.9 26.3 17.3
No answer 3.0 3.2 2.9 2.9 2.8 3.3
Don´t know 3.8 3.7 3.9 5.8 2.6 3.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.67 6.77 6.59 6.73 7.03 6.24
Standard Deviation 2.93 2.86 2.99 2.92 2.85 2.97
Base mean (960) (444) (515) (273) (357) (330)
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V206.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Sex before marriage

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Las relaciones sexuales antes del matrimonio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 9.1 8.5 9.7 8.8 6.8 11.8
2 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.0
3 2.7 2.6 2.8 0.9 3.9 3.0
4 2.7 3.0 2.5 4.1 2.4 1.9
5 7.7 6.2 8.9 6.4 6.7 9.8
6 7.8 8.5 7.1 5.4 6.7 10.8
7 12.9 12.3 13.4 12.1 11.2 15.4
8 12.5 12.2 12.7 8.6 15.3 12.7
9 9.6 11.5 8.0 12.4 10.4 6.3
Always justifiable 26.5 28.1 25.1 33.1 29.7 17.5
No answer 4.6 3.1 5.8 4.0 3.0 6.8
Don´t know 2.9 2.8 3.1 3.2 2.8 2.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 7.10 7.25 6.97 7.44 7.38 6.49
Standard Deviation 2.85 2.80 2.88 2.87 2.73 2.86
Base mean (952) (449) (503) (277) (356) (320)

V207.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Suicide

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

El suicidio
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 58.3 58.2 58.4 57.1 56.0 61.8
2 6.5 6.9 6.2 6.7 6.8 6.2
3 5.7 4.9 6.4 4.6 6.2 6.1
4 4.3 4.0 4.6 4.3 4.6 4.0
5 6.0 6.7 5.4 6.5 7.7 3.8
6 3.5 3.7 3.4 4.6 3.1 3.1
7 2.6 3.0 2.2 2.8 2.8 2.1
8 2.1 1.7 2.5 1.6 2.8 1.7
9 0.6 0.2 1.0 1.0 0.4 0.6
Always justifiable 2.1 2.7 1.5 3.0 2.0 1.4
No answer 3.3 3.4 3.2 2.4 3.8 3.5
Don´t know 4.9 4.7 5.1 5.5 3.9 5.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 2.38 2.41 2.35 2.53 2.48 2.14
Standard Deviation 2.29 2.34 2.25 2.45 2.32 2.10
Base mean (945) (439) (507) (275) (348) (321)

V208.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
For a man to beat his wife

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Que un hombre golpee a su mujer

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 84.5 82.4 86.3 84.1 83.0 86.5
2 4.1 5.0 3.3 4.1 4.0 4.2
3 2.8 3.6 2.0 3.6 2.6 2.3
4 1.3 1.9 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.7
5 1.6 1.5 1.6 0.9 2.1 1.6
6 1.7 1.6 1.9 0.7 2.4 1.9
7 1.0 0.5 1.4 1.5 1.5 -
8 0.4 0.8 - 0.6 0.4 0.1
9 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.5 - 0.4
Always justifiable 0.7 0.8 0.5 1.2 0.5 0.4
No answer 1.1 0.8 1.4 0.9 1.6 0.9
Don´t know 0.5 0.4 0.6 1.0 0.7 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.46 1.53 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.38
Standard Deviation 1.43 1.53 1.33 1.60 1.45 1.25
Base mean (1,013) (471) (542) (293) (369) (351)
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V209.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Parents beating children

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

Que los padres le peguen a sus hijos

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 70.2 69.0 71.2 71.4 68.6 70.8
2 5.0 5.1 4.9 4.5 5.1 5.3
3 5.3 5.5 5.1 5.9 5.1 4.9
4 4.3 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.0 4.8
5 6.4 6.5 6.2 4.6 8.8 5.3
6 2.6 3.0 2.2 2.3 2.0 3.4
7 2.0 1.6 2.3 2.9 1.5 1.7
8 1.1 1.7 0.6 0.8 1.6 0.9
9 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.8 0.4 0.1
Always justifiable 0.6 0.8 0.4 0.9 0.1 1.0
No answer 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.9 2.0 1.2
Don´t know 0.7 0.4 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.98 2.05 1.91 1.97 2.00 1.96
Standard Deviation 1.87 1.97 1.79 1.94 1.82 1.87
Base mean (1,008) (469) (540) (293) (367) (348)

V210.- Please tell me for each of the following actions whether you think it can always be justified, never be justified, or
something in between:
Violence against other people

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Dígame, por favor, para cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones, si piensa que siempre se puede
justificar, si no puede ser justificada nunca, o si está en algún lugar en el medio, usando esta tarjeta.

La violencia hacia otras personas
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never justifiable 75.8 72.9 78.3 76.1 74.2 77.4
2 5.6 6.5 4.9 4.8 4.8 7.2
3 4.5 4.6 4.4 4.7 5.4 3.3
4 3.9 4.8 3.1 4.8 2.5 4.5
5 4.3 4.9 3.8 2.9 6.9 2.8
6 1.3 2.3 0.5 1.9 1.4 0.7
7 1.6 1.4 1.8 1.2 1.8 1.9
8 0.6 1.0 0.3 1.1 0.4 0.4
9 0.1 0.2 0.1 - - 0.4
Always justifiable 0.2 - 0.3 0.5 0.1 -
No answer 1.2 0.8 1.6 0.9 1.9 0.9
Don´t know 0.7 0.4 1.0 1.2 0.7 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1.68 1.80 1.58 1.71 1.74 1.61
Standard Deviation 1.53 1.61 1.44 1.60 1.54 1.44
Base mean (1,010) (471) (538) (293) (368) (349)

V211.- How proud are you to be [Nationality]*?:
* [Substitute your own nationality]

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Hasta qué punto está Ud. orgulloso de ser argentino?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very proud 48.6 51.8 45.9 42.8 50.0 52.1
Quite proud 40.7 40.2 41.1 44.2 39.6 38.8
Not very proud 5.2 3.4 6.8 5.0 5.0 5.6
Not at all proud 2.6 1.5 3.5 4.1 3.0 0.9
I am not [nationality] 2.0 2.4 1.7 2.5 1.5 2.2
No answer 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3
Don´t know 0.5 0.5 0.4 1.2 0.3 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V212.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as a world citizen

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Ud. a sí mismo?

Me veo como ciudadano del mundo
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 23.1 26.3 20.3 21.6 22.4 25.1
Agree 50.8 49.7 51.7 53.8 53.2 45.5
Disagree 18.3 17.6 18.9 17.4 15.8 21.8
Strongly disagree 3.0 3.4 2.7 2.4 3.3 3.2
No answer 1.3 - 2.5 1.5 1.2 1.4
Don´t know 3.5 3.0 3.9 3.3 4.1 3.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V213.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of my local community

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Ud. a sí mismo?

Me veo como parte de mi comunidad local

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 33.2 33.9 32.6 29.5 33.8 35.6
Agree 56.3 54.7 57.7 58.9 55.4 55.1
Disagree 8.0 9.9 6.4 8.6 8.9 6.5
Strongly disagree 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.5 0.2 0.7
No answer 0.9 - 1.6 0.5 0.8 1.2
Don´t know 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V214.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of the [French]* nation
*   [Substitute your country’s nationality for “French”]

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Ud. a sí mismo?

Me veo como parte de la nación argentina

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 38.2 39.9 36.6 34.1 38.5 41.2
Agree 53.4 54.2 52.7 56.3 52.4 51.9
Disagree 5.5 4.2 6.6 6.1 5.8 4.7
Strongly disagree 1.1 0.3 1.8 1.4 1.3 0.7
No answer 0.6 - 1.1 - 0.8 0.9
Don´t know 1.2 1.4 1.1 2.1 1.2 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V215_08.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell
me how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as part of the Latin-American Community

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Ud. a sí mismo?

Me veo como parte de América Latina

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 25.5 28.9 22.7 20.5 24.8 30.5
Agree 53.9 52.4 55.2 53.7 57.5 50.2
Disagree 13.3 13.5 13.2 15.8 10.9 13.9
Strongly disagree 2.9 1.7 3.9 5.6 2.1 1.4
No answer 1.0 0.3 1.6 0.5 0.8 1.6
Don´t know 3.4 3.3 3.5 3.9 3.9 2.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V216.- People have different views about themselves and how they relate to the world. Using this card, would you tell me
how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about how you see yourself?
I see myself as an autonomous individual

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente tiene diferentes puntos de vista sobre sí misma y como se relaciona con el mundo.
Utilizando esta tarjeta, ¿podría decirme en qué medida está Ud. de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con
cada una de las siguientes afirmaciones respecto a cómo se ve Ud. a sí mismo?

Me veo como un individuo autónomo

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Strongly agree 25.8 29.5 22.7 24.9 24.3 28.2
Agree 47.6 47.3 47.9 48.9 48.5 45.6
Disagree 16.5 14.9 17.8 13.4 17.6 17.9
Strongly disagree 3.8 3.5 4.1 5.8 2.7 3.3
No answer 1.2 0.3 2.0 0.9 1.2 1.5
Don´t know 5.0 4.4 5.5 6.1 5.6 3.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V217.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Daily newspaper

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Diarios

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 22.6 29.0 17.1 18.1 23.0 26.0
Weekly 34.2 33.5 34.8 24.4 38.9 37.4
Monthly 11.9 9.1 14.3 15.4 10.1 10.8
Less than monthly 9.5 8.6 10.2 13.8 8.7 6.6
Never 19.8 17.8 21.6 27.1 16.1 17.6
No answer 0.9 0.7 1.1 0.3 1.7 0.6
Don´t know 1.1 1.3 0.9 1.0 1.4 0.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V218.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Printed magazines

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Revistas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.1 5.5 5.5
Weekly 16.2 16.1 16.4 13.1 18.2 16.9
Monthly 23.2 21.3 24.8 23.5 23.1 22.9
Less than monthly 17.8 16.1 19.2 21.7 17.8 14.4
Never 34.9 37.7 32.6 35.4 31.4 38.3
No answer 1.7 2.4 1.1 0.3 2.5 2.0
Don´t know 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.9 1.5 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V219.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
TV news

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Programas informativos de TV

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 75.0 76.2 74.0 67.2 76.7 79.8
Weekly 16.6 16.0 17.2 20.1 16.1 14.2
Monthly 3.1 2.8 3.4 4.4 1.9 3.4
Less than monthly 2.1 1.6 2.6 2.7 3.1 0.6
Never 2.3 2.1 2.5 4.4 1.3 1.6
No answer 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.3 0.4
Don´t know 0.4 0.8 - 0.4 0.7 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V220.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Radio news

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Programas informativos de Radio

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 46.8 49.2 44.8 34.6 46.9 57.1
Weekly 21.4 22.4 20.5 21.7 21.9 20.6
Monthly 9.6 10.1 9.3 11.9 10.1 7.3
Less than monthly 5.5 4.0 6.9 9.6 4.1 3.6
Never 15.7 13.6 17.5 21.1 16.3 10.5
No answer 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.3 - 0.4
Don´t know 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V221.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Mobile phone

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Teléfono Celular

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 37.4 41.1 34.3 47.6 40.0 26.1
Weekly 8.9 9.6 8.2 8.3 8.6 9.7
Monthly 4.3 3.6 4.9 4.9 4.3 3.8
Less than monthly 4.5 4.2 4.8 3.4 4.1 5.9
Never 43.2 39.6 46.2 33.5 41.8 52.9
No answer 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.3 0.7 1.0
Don´t know 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V222.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Email

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

E-mail

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 26.1 29.6 23.1 41.3 27.3 11.9
Weekly 10.6 12.3 9.1 13.6 10.5 8.1
Monthly 5.9 5.1 6.5 4.2 8.8 4.2
Less than monthly 4.8 5.2 4.4 4.8 6.9 2.6
Never 49.8 44.6 54.4 34.5 43.8 69.2
No answer 1.4 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.4
Don´t know 1.5 1.6 1.3 0.4 1.2 2.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V223.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Internet

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Internet

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 33.9 37.8 30.5 53.7 35.0 15.9
Weekly 13.2 14.8 11.9 15.7 14.8 9.4
Monthly 5.7 5.6 5.7 4.7 8.5 3.5
Less than monthly 4.2 3.1 5.2 3.5 6.7 2.2
Never 40.6 35.9 44.7 21.2 32.8 65.4
No answer 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.3 1.4
Don´t know 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.4 0.8 2.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V224.- People learn what is going on in this country and the world from various sources. For each of the following sources,
please indicate whether you use it to obtain information daily, weekly, monthly, less than monthly or never:
Talk with friends or colleagues

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente usa diversas fuentes para informarse de lo que sucede en el país y en el mundo. Para
cada una de las  siguientes fuentes, por favor indique si la usa para obtener información
diariamente, semanalmente, una vez al mes, menos de una vez al mes o nunca..

Conversaciones con amigos o colegas

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Daily 52.6 57.2 48.6 61.8 53.7 43.6
Weekly 27.3 26.9 27.7 22.9 30.7 27.5
Monthly 8.3 6.3 10.0 4.9 8.4 11.0
Less than monthly 2.9 1.9 3.7 2.2 1.2 5.3
Never 7.6 6.1 8.8 7.2 5.3 10.3
No answer 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.7 1.1
Don´t know 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.5 - 1.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V225.- How often, if ever, do you use a personal computer?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Con qué frecuencia utiliza Ud. una computadora, si es que la utiliza?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Never 29.4 27.9 30.8 9.1 25.4 50.9
Occasionally 25.1 23.0 26.9 20.3 29.1 24.9
Frequently 41.8 44.8 39.2 67.6 44.1 17.5
Don´t know what a computer is 2.4 2.7 2.1 1.7 0.4 5.1
No answer 1.1 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.6
Don´t know 0.1 0.3 - 0.5 - -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V226.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
Local level

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuando hay elecciones usted vota siempre, a veces o nunca? Por favor dígame por separado para
cada uno de los siguientes niveles.

A nivel local o municipal

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 76.1 75.3 76.8 69.3 83.1 74.5
Usually 12.8 13.1 12.5 13.3 10.1 15.2
Never 8.6 9.1 8.2 13.5 5.3 8.1
No answer 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 0.7
Don´t know 1.6 1.5 1.7 3.1 0.5 1.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V227.- When elections take place, do you vote always, usually or never?:
National level

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuando hay elecciones usted vota siempre, a veces o nunca? Por favor dígame por separado para
cada uno de los siguientes niveles.

 A nivel nacional

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Always 84.0 84.5 83.6 80.4 90.5 80.2
Usually 7.9 7.0 8.6 7.9 5.2 10.6
Never 5.3 5.9 4.9 8.7 2.1 6.0
No answer 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.9
Don´t know 2.1 1.7 2.3 2.3 1.6 2.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V228.- If there were a national election tomorrow, for which party on this list would you vote?. If "Don't know": Which party
appeals to you most?
[Each country provides codes to cover all major parties in given society]

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Si mañana hubiera elecciones a presidente, ¿por quien votaría usted?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer;SG: Refused 3.2 3.4 3.0 2.4 4.2 2.8
Don´t know 24.0 24.0 24.0 22.5 26.2 23.0
None 10.7 10.9 10.6 12.6 8.2 11.9
Other 7.9 7.9 7.9 8.0 8.1 7.6
Null vote 4.3 3.6 4.9 6.4 2.7 4.4
AR: Cristina Fernandez Kirchner 29.7 32.0 27.8 28.5 30.2 30.3
AR: Daniel Scioli 5.1 5.1 5.1 2.7 5.4 6.7
AR: Mauricio Macri 4.5 4.6 4.5 6.9 4.1 3.0
AR: Hermes Binner 7.5 5.7 8.9 8.1 8.6 5.7
AR: Ricardo Alfonsin 3.0 2.7 3.3 2.0 2.3 4.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228A.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Votes are counted fairly

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 26.6 27.7 25.6 26.7 23.4 29.9
Fairly often 42.2 44.6 40.2 40.0 45.9 40.2
Not often 15.3 13.9 16.4 13.2 17.2 14.9
Not at all often 7.3 8.7 6.1 9.2 5.4 7.7
No answer 2.1 1.5 2.5 2.9 2.3 1.2
Don´t know 6.5 3.5 9.1 8.0 5.8 6.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228B.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Opposition candidates are prevented from running

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 4.6 4.0 5.0 4.3 5.2 4.1
Fairly often 33.1 30.9 35.1 32.1 32.5 34.6
Not often 23.4 26.8 20.4 20.3 25.5 23.8
Not at all often 28.4 30.7 26.4 28.2 28.6 28.3
No answer 1.7 1.4 2.0 2.7 1.6 1.0
Don´t know 8.8 6.2 11.1 12.4 6.6 8.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V228C.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
TV news favors the governing party

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 16.8 18.2 15.6 16.3 19.6 14.2
Fairly often 46.0 44.0 47.7 47.5 43.6 47.2
Not often 19.6 21.7 17.8 15.1 21.4 21.6
Not at all often 9.4 10.1 8.7 9.2 8.8 10.1
No answer 1.1 0.8 1.4 1.2 1.3 0.9
Don´t know 7.1 5.2 8.8 10.7 5.3 6.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228D.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are bribed

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 18.8 19.7 18.0 25.0 16.8 15.7
Fairly often 46.6 44.8 48.1 40.2 51.6 46.6
Not often 15.8 17.4 14.4 15.3 15.5 16.5
Not at all often 10.7 13.1 8.6 10.0 7.9 14.3
No answer 1.3 0.4 2.1 1.6 1.2 1.3
Don´t know 6.8 4.6 8.8 8.0 7.0 5.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228E.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Journalists provide fair coverage of elections

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 17.2 20.1 14.7 18.3 16.9 16.4
Fairly often 48.9 46.6 50.9 48.4 50.7 47.4
Not often 15.6 16.3 15.0 11.6 16.5 18.1
Not at all often 7.8 8.6 7.2 7.3 6.8 9.3
No answer 1.9 1.2 2.5 1.9 2.3 1.5
Don´t know 8.6 7.1 9.8 12.4 6.8 7.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228F.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Election officials are fair

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 15.6 19.9 11.9 12.8 15.3 18.4
Fairly often 46.1 44.0 47.9 46.9 48.7 42.6
Not often 18.8 21.6 16.4 17.2 19.8 19.0
Not at all often 8.0 7.0 8.8 8.0 6.6 9.6
No answer 1.9 1.1 2.6 2.4 1.8 1.5
Don´t know 9.6 6.5 12.4 12.7 7.7 9.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V228G.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Rich people buy elections

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 16.2 16.5 15.9 16.8 16.8 15.1
Fairly often 41.8 43.2 40.7 43.9 42.3 39.5
Not often 13.7 14.1 13.4 9.8 15.5 15.1
Not at all often 14.8 15.6 14.0 14.4 12.9 17.1
No answer 2.2 2.1 2.4 2.8 2.2 1.8
Don´t know 11.3 8.6 13.6 12.3 10.3 11.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228H.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are threatened with  violence at the polls

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 5.9 6.0 5.7 6.1 5.5 6.1
Fairly often 27.1 26.7 27.3 26.6 27.4 27.1
Not often 19.7 19.7 19.8 16.6 22.1 19.8
Not at all often 34.3 37.8 31.2 34.0 34.5 34.3
No answer 1.5 1.3 1.7 2.2 1.6 0.9
Don´t know 11.6 8.5 14.2 14.5 9.0 11.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228I.- In your view, how often do the following things occur in this country’s elections?
Voters are offered a genuine choice in the elections

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very often 29.1 30.3 28.1 31.4 25.4 31.0
Fairly often 40.9 39.8 41.9 37.4 46.3 38.1
Not often 14.7 17.3 12.5 13.4 16.9 13.5
Not at all often 7.5 6.3 8.5 8.7 4.4 9.8
No answer 1.7 1.3 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.3
Don´t know 6.2 5.1 7.1 6.8 5.4 6.4
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V228J.- Do you think that honest elections play an important role in deciding whether you and your family are able to make
a good living?. How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all
important?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 60.1 57.8 62.0 60.0 59.6 60.7
Rather important 31.2 32.9 29.7 29.1 33.8 30.1
Not very important 5.8 6.0 5.6 5.7 5.1 6.6
Not at all important 2.2 2.7 1.7 3.7 1.3 1.8
No answer 0.1 0.3 - - 0.1 0.3
Don´t know 0.7 0.2 1.1 1.6 - 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V228K.- Do you think that honest elections are an important factor in whether or not this country develops economically?.
How important would you say this is—very important, fairly important, not very important or not at all important?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Very important 60.1 57.9 62.0 57.6 60.4 61.8
Rather important 31.7 32.7 30.8 33.3 30.9 31.1
Not very important 5.5 6.0 5.1 4.8 6.6 4.9
Not at all important 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.9 1.4 1.3
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.3
Don´t know 1.1 1.7 0.6 2.4 0.7 0.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V230.- Are you working for the government or public institution, for private business or industry, or for a private non-profit
organization?. If you do not work currently, characterize your major work in the past!. Do you or did you work for?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Trabaja Ud. para el Gobierno o para una institución pública, para una empresa privada, o para una
organización privada sin fin de lucro? Si no está Ud. trabajando en la actualidad refiérase a su
trabajo principal en el pasado.  (LEER - RU)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Government or public institution 13.7 14.5 13.1 7.5 17.4 15.0
Private business or industry 55.8 63.0 49.5 52.3 62.7 51.2
Private non-profit organization 3.3 2.3 4.2 4.6 3.0 2.6
No answer 27.2 20.2 33.2 35.5 16.9 31.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V231.- Are the tasks you do at work mostly manual or mostly intellectual?. If you do not work currently, characterize your
major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly manual tasks” and 10 means “mostly intellectual tasks”

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Las tareas que Ud. realiza en su trabajo ¿son principalmente manuales o principalmente mentales?
Si no está Ud. trabajando en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que las tareas son  “principalmente manuales” y el 10 significa que las
tareas son “principalmente intelectuales”
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly manual tasks 23.2 25.4 21.3 18.5 25.8 24.4
2 7.5 8.0 7.1 3.7 8.8 9.4
3 6.2 7.1 5.4 7.3 4.5 7.0
4 5.1 2.8 7.2 5.5 5.8 4.1
5 11.9 12.4 11.6 8.1 12.5 14.5
6 7.7 7.3 8.0 7.2 7.9 7.8
7 11.8 13.1 10.8 11.3 12.1 12.0
8 8.5 9.1 8.0 9.5 10.9 5.1
9 2.8 2.8 2.9 4.4 1.7 2.8
Mostly non-manual tasks 4.6 5.1 4.1 4.2 5.6 3.8
No answer 8.1 6.0 9.8 15.8 3.0 6.9
Don´t know 2.6 1.0 3.9 4.4 1.4 2.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.53 4.51 4.55 4.90 4.53 4.27
Standard Deviation 2.88 2.94 2.83 2.92 2.92 2.78
Base mean (921) (444) (477) (238) (361) (322)

V232.- Are the tasks you perform at work mostly routine tasks or mostly creative tasks?. If you do not work currently,
characterize your major work in the past. Use this scale where 1 means “mostly routine tasks” and 10 means “mostly
creative tasks”

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Las tareas que Ud. realiza en su trabajo ¿son principalmente rutinarias o principalmente creativas?
Si no está Ud. trabajando en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta
escala en la que el 1 significa que las tareas son  “principalmente rutinarias” y el 10 significa que las
tareas son “principalmente creativas”

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Mostly routine tasks 21.9 24.0 20.1 20.8 24.4 20.2
2 8.3 8.4 8.3 4.2 9.2 10.9
3 7.8 8.7 7.1 6.5 9.2 7.5
4 8.9 7.7 9.9 9.3 7.0 10.6
5 12.7 14.0 11.7 8.4 13.6 15.5
6 6.6 5.5 7.6 8.9 6.3 5.0
7 8.4 8.7 8.1 8.5 10.2 6.3
8 8.2 9.7 6.9 8.6 7.5 8.7
9 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.0 2.9 4.1
Mostly not routine tasks 3.0 2.5 3.5 1.8 4.4 2.5
No answer 8.1 6.3 9.7 15.5 3.8 6.6
Don´t know 2.5 1.0 3.8 4.4 1.4 2.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 4.32 4.27 4.37 4.44 4.29 4.28
Standard Deviation 2.74 2.75 2.73 2.73 2.80 2.68
Base mean (920) (442) (478) (239) (358) (323)
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V233.- How much independence do you have in performing your tasks at work?. If you do not work currently, characterize
your major work in the past. Use this scale to indicate your degree of independence where 1 means “no independence at
all” and 10 means “complete independence”

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuánta independencia tiene Ud. para realizar las tareas en su trabajo? Si no está Ud. trabajando
en la actualidad refiérase a su trabajo principal en el pasado. Utilice esta escala para indicar su nivel
de independencia en la que el 1 significa que no tiene “ninguna independencia” y el 10 significa que
tiene “total independencia”.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No independence at all 6.0 6.4 5.7 6.7 6.2 5.3
2 3.4 3.3 3.5 2.7 4.7 2.7
3 4.2 3.6 4.7 3.1 4.9 4.5
4 7.0 8.8 5.4 6.3 6.1 8.5
5 12.1 11.9 12.2 10.0 13.3 12.6
6 10.0 8.8 11.0 8.7 11.6 9.4
7 12.0 12.6 11.6 14.1 9.8 12.6
8 12.3 12.3 12.4 10.3 14.3 11.9
9 6.7 6.6 6.8 4.6 7.0 8.0
Complete independence 15.2 17.5 13.1 12.8 16.7 15.5
No answer 8.5 7.0 9.8 16.4 3.8 6.9
Don´t know 2.5 1.1 3.7 4.3 1.5 2.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 6.39 6.45 6.34 6.30 6.39 6.46
Standard Deviation 2.67 2.72 2.63 2.68 2.71 2.62
Base mean (916) (438) (478) (237) (357) (322)

V234.- Do you or did you supervise other people at work?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Supervisa o supervisaba Ud. el trabajo de otras personas?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 18.2 23.2 13.9 15.3 19.6 19.1
No 81.2 76.8 84.9 82.9 80.4 80.6
No answer 0.6 - 1.2 1.9 - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V235.- Are you the chief wage earner in your household?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Es Ud. la persona con mayores ingresos en su hogar?

World Values Survey (2010-2014) - Argentina 2013 v.2016.01.01

Page 111 of 128



TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 47.9 64.7 33.4 22.6 53.9 62.9
No 51.6 35.3 65.7 76.4 45.8 36.7
No answer 0.5 - 1.0 1.0 0.3 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V236.- Is the chief wage earner of your household employed now or not?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿ La persona que más sueldo gana en su hogar ¿Está empleado o no actualmente?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 81.3 83.1 79.7 94.2 94.3 56.5
No 18.3 16.4 19.9 5.1 5.2 43.4
No answer 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.5 0.1
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V237.- During the past year, did your family save money, Just get by, Spent some savings or Spent savings and borrowed
money

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Durante el último año, su familia.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Save money 15.9 19.3 13.0 19.1 15.3 13.9
Just get by 60.5 58.4 62.3 56.3 60.7 63.9
Spent some savings and borrowed money 10.9 11.4 10.4 10.5 10.7 11.4
Spent savings and borrowed money 7.5 6.1 8.6 8.1 6.3 8.1
No answer 2.6 2.9 2.4 1.7 4.2 1.8
Don´t know 2.6 1.8 3.3 4.3 2.7 1.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V238.- People sometimes describe themselves as belonging to the working class, the middle class, or the upper or lower
class. Would you describe yourself as belonging to the:

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

La gente algunas veces se describe a sí misma como perteneciendo a la clase media, a la clase
media alta, la clase alta o la clase baja. ¿Ud. se describiría a sí mismo como perteneciendo a:..?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Upper middle class 3.9 4.8 3.2 5.5 4.9 1.5
Lower middle class 53.9 53.8 53.9 56.5 55.7 49.7
Working class 29.2 27.8 30.3 24.8 26.3 35.8
Lower class 10.9 11.8 10.2 9.9 11.2 11.5
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.1 0.4
Don´t know 1.8 1.5 2.1 2.7 1.8 1.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V239.- On this card is an income scale on which 1 indicates the lowest income group and 10 the highest income group in
your country. We would like to know in what group your household is. Please, specify the appropriate number, counting all
wages, salaries, pensions and other incomes that come in.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

A continuación hay una escala de ingresos en la cual 1 indica el grupo de ingresos más bajo y 10 el
grupo de ingresos más alto de su país. Nos gustaría saber en qué grupo está su hogar. Por favor,
especifique el número que corresponda, teniendo en cuenta todos los sueldos, salarios, pensiones y
otros ingresos de su hogar.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Lower step 0.4 0.1 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.8
second step 2.9 2.1 3.7 2.2 2.8 3.6
Third step 7.4 6.8 7.8 4.9 6.8 10.0
Fourth step 15.6 15.0 16.3 13.1 17.1 16.3
Fifth step 27.2 27.1 27.3 25.1 28.5 27.5
Sixth step 19.3 20.2 18.4 23.3 17.6 17.5
Seventh step 15.3 14.6 15.9 16.7 15.7 13.7
Eigth step 7.2 8.7 5.9 9.7 7.9 4.3
Nineth step 0.7 1.1 0.3 0.6 0.5 0.9
Tenth step * 0.1 - 0.1 - -
No answer 3.0 3.2 2.8 2.8 2.4 3.8
Don´t know 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.0 0.5 1.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 5.35 5.47 5.24 5.60 5.36 5.12
Standard Deviation 1.53 1.51 1.54 1.49 1.50 1.55
Base mean (989) (457) (532) (287) (367) (335)

V240.- Respondent's gender by observation

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

GENERO

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Male 46.3 100.0 - 50.2 46.6 42.8
Female 53.7 - 100.0 49.8 53.4 57.2
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V241.- Can you tell me your year of birth, please?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Año de nacimiento

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1920-1929 0.8 0.5 1.0 - - 2.2
1930-1939 4.9 3.1 6.5 - - 14.4
1940-1949 11.8 11.8 11.7 - 0.3 33.9
1950-1959 13.5 13.4 13.6 - - 39.3
1960-1969 13.8 13.2 14.2 - 28.2 10.0
1970-1979 21.9 22.8 21.1 0.4 59.3 0.1
1980-1989 20.9 21.4 20.4 56.5 12.2 -
1990-1999 12.5 13.7 11.4 43.1 - -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 1,969.25 1,970.47 1,968.19 1,988.73 1,973.01 1,948.78
Standard Deviation 17.45 16.97 17.80 3.51 5.78 9.24
Base mean (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V242.- Age. This means you are ____ years old.

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

Edad del encuestado

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Up to 29 29.0 31.4 26.9 100.0 - -
30-49 36.6 36.8 36.5 - 100.0 -
50 and more 34.4 31.7 36.6 - - 100.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 42.65 41.44 43.69 23.08 38.80 63.27
Standard Deviation 17.52 17.06 17.85 3.38 5.72 9.16
Base mean (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V243.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Mother

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Son su madre o su padre inmigrantes en Argentina o no? Por favor, conteste por separado para
cada uno de ellos

Madre

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Immigrant 8.2 8.2 8.2 4.1 4.6 15.5
Not an immigrant 91.1 90.8 91.3 95.6 94.3 83.8
No answer 0.6 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.8 0.7
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.3 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V244.- Are your mother and father immigrants to this country or not?:
Father

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Son su madre o su padre inmigrantes en Argentina o no? Por favor, conteste por separado para
cada uno de ellos

Padre

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Immigrant 9.4 9.0 9.8 6.5 5.9 15.6
Not an immigrant 89.5 89.7 89.3 92.6 92.4 83.7
No answer 1.0 1.4 0.6 0.8 1.3 0.7
Don´t know 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.3 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V245.- Were you born in this country or are you an immigrant?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Nació usted en este país o es inmigrante?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
I am born in this country 96.5 95.0 97.8 95.5 97.4 96.2
I am an immigrant to this country 3.2 4.6 2.0 3.5 2.4 3.8
No answer 0.3 0.4 0.3 1.0 0.1 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V246.- Are you a citizen of this country?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Es ciudadano de este país?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes, I am a citizen of this country 98.0 97.5 98.4 98.0 97.8 98.2
Not, I am not a citizen of this country 1.2 1.4 0.9 1.7 0.7 1.2
No answer 0.9 1.1 0.6 0.3 1.5 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V247.- What language do you normally speak at home?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Cuál es la idioma que habla Ud. normalmente en su hogar?
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TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No answer 0.8 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.8 1.2
Spanish; Castilian 99.2 99.4 99.0 99.7 99.1 98.8
Other * - 0.1 - 0.1 -
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V248.- What is the highest educational level that you have attained?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
No formal education 0.6 0.6 0.6 - 0.3 1.5
Incomplete primary school 5.9 5.8 6.0 1.9 4.1 11.3
Complete primary school 19.2 20.1 18.4 5.8 15.2 34.8
Incomplete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 6.7 5.0 8.1 10.6 7.2 2.8
Complete secondary school: technical/ vocational type 7.3 4.6 9.7 3.8 12.6 4.7
Incomplete secondary school: university-preparatory type 19.8 24.7 15.6 26.1 20.4 14.0
Complete secondary school: university-preparatory type 27.3 25.7 28.7 35.8 26.0 21.5
Some university-level education, without degree 8.2 8.5 7.8 14.0 7.2 4.2
University - level education, with degree 4.9 4.8 5.0 1.9 7.0 5.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V249.- At what age did you (or will you) complete your full time education, either at school or at an institution of higher
education?. Please exclude apprenticeships.

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
1-10 3.0 2.5 3.4 1.2 0.7 7.1
11-19 56.9 58.2 55.8 51.2 55.4 63.4
20 and more 40.1 39.3 40.7 47.6 44.0 29.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 23.27 22.41 24.01 22.13 23.99 23.46
Standard Deviation 17.75 16.35 18.86 13.04 17.18 21.41
Base mean (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V250.- Do you live with your parents?

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

¿Vive Ud. con sus padres?

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Yes 27.4 28.8 26.2 66.3 17.3 5.3
No 72.5 71.0 73.8 33.7 82.7 94.4
No answer 0.1 0.2 - - - 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V251.- Respondent’s Interest during the interview

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

(CODIFICAR EL GRADO DE INTERES MOSTRADO POR EL ENTREVISTADO DURANTE LA
ENTREVISTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Respondent was very interested 34.2 31.2 36.7 32.5 37.3 32.3
Respondent was somewhat interested 43.2 48.3 38.9 37.8 42.2 48.9
Respondent was not interested 21.7 19.1 24.0 29.4 18.9 18.1
No answer 0.9 1.4 0.4 0.3 1.6 0.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V252.- The interview took place in privacy or not

Argentina 2013(N=1030)

(PRIVACIDAD DE LA ENTREVISTA)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and
more

There were no other people around who could follow the interview 76.5 74.4 78.4 72.3 78.0 78.5
There were other people around who could follow the interview 21.9 23.8 20.3 26.9 19.9 19.8
No answer 1.6 1.9 1.3 0.8 2.1 1.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V253.- Size of town

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Under 2,000 12.6 12.6 12.7 13.3 13.0 11.7
2,000-5,000 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.0 2.9 2.3
5,000-10,000 5.1 5.4 4.9 5.4 6.0 4.0
10,000-20,000 5.3 5.1 5.5 5.4 4.4 6.3
20,000-50,000 5.1 5.2 5.0 5.4 5.1 4.9
50,000-100,000 8.9 8.8 9.0 8.6 9.5 8.4
100,000-500,000 10.7 10.1 11.2 11.3 10.3 10.6
500,000 and more 49.8 50.4 49.2 48.6 48.9 51.8
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V256.- Region where the interview was conducted

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
AR: Capital Federal 9.1 9.7 8.6 7.8 9.2 10.3
AR: Gran Buenos Aires 37.9 37.8 38.1 35.9 38.6 38.9
AR: Córdoba 8.0 7.9 8.1 7.2 8.7 8.0
AR: Santa Fé 15.4 15.1 15.7 17.7 14.8 14.2
AR: Mendoza 8.4 8.0 8.7 9.8 7.6 8.0
AR: Tucumán 2.6 2.5 2.6 3.5 2.1 2.3
AR: Catamarca 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.3
AR: Chaco 5.0 5.1 4.9 4.8 4.8 5.4
AR: Chubut 3.1 3.2 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.0
AR: Corrientes 2.6 3.0 2.2 2.3 2.8 2.6
AR: La Rioja 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.0 2.8 2.4
AR: Salta 2.7 2.6 2.8 3.0 2.7 2.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V257.- Language in which interview was conducted

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Spanish; Castilian 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V260.- Questionnaire version

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Revision October 2011 (IDEA) 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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V261.- Date of interview

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2012-12-11 2.0 1.9 2.2 2.6 2.0 1.6
2012-12-12 7.1 7.0 7.1 6.5 7.2 7.3
2012-12-13 6.5 5.5 7.2 5.9 6.4 6.9
2012-12-14 9.3 10.4 8.4 9.3 10.2 8.4
2012-12-15 12.4 12.3 12.4 12.4 11.9 12.9
2012-12-16 5.2 5.9 4.6 5.5 4.6 5.6
2012-12-17 16.6 14.7 18.2 14.3 18.7 16.2
2012-12-18 12.9 13.2 12.6 13.6 12.9 12.2
2012-12-21 9.0 8.0 9.8 9.2 9.7 8.0
2012-12-22 3.3 3.5 3.2 3.4 2.6 4.0
2012-12-23 0.5 0.9 0.2 0.2 1.1 0.2
2012-12-26 1.2 0.9 1.4 2.6 0.6 0.6
2012-12-27 0.9 1.4 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.9
2012-12-28 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.2 1.1
2012-12-29 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.2 0.1 1.4
2012-12-30 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 - 0.3
2012-12-31 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.3
2013-01-02 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
2013-01-03 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4
2013-01-04 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 -
2013-01-12 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.2 1.0 0.9
Other+Sysmis 10.2 11.2 9.3 12.0 8.5 10.5
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

V262.- Survey year

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
2013 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

Y001.- Materialist/postmaterialist 12-item index

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 7.0 6.5 7.4 5.6 5.7 9.5
1 23.6 27.9 19.8 22.9 21.8 26.0
2 31.1 27.5 34.3 31.7 31.4 30.4
3 22.8 24.6 21.3 23.2 24.5 20.7
4 7.5 7.8 7.2 9.1 7.7 5.9
Post-materialist 1.8 2.1 1.5 0.9 2.4 1.9
No answer 6.3 3.7 8.5 6.6 6.6 5.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

Y002.- Post-materialist index (4-item)

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Materialist 24.9 26.1 23.9 21.5 21.5 31.4
Mixed 60.0 60.0 60.0 62.1 63.4 54.6
Postmaterialist 10.3 11.3 9.4 10.8 9.9 10.1
Missing; Unknown 4.8 2.6 6.8 5.6 5.1 3.9
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
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Y003.- Autonomy Index is a computed variable based on the Children qualities battery.
It uses only four variables:
V19= Important Child Qualities: Religious Faith
V21= Important Child Qualities: Obedience
V12= Important Child Qualities: Independence
V18= Important Child Qualities: Determination, Perseverance
Only variables with answers to all v19,v21,v12,18 have an index. The SPSS like formula is:
Compute Y003=-5.
if v19>=0 and v21>=0 and v12>=0 and v18>=0 then Y003=(v19 + v21)-(v12 +v18).

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
Obedience/Religious Faith 5.1 5.5 4.8 2.9 6.6 5.4
-1 23.9 24.1 23.8 23.7 21.4 26.8
0 35.0 34.4 35.5 37.7 33.2 34.6
1 27.1 25.6 28.5 26.1 28.5 26.6
Determination, perseverance/Independence 8.8 10.5 7.4 9.5 10.3 6.7
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)

SACSECVAL.- Overall Secular Values

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 0.5 0.6 0.3 - 0.8 0.5
0.1-0.2 6.6 6.2 6.9 2.9 4.2 12.1
0.2-0.3 17.8 16.4 18.9 15.5 16.2 21.3
0.3-0.4 21.3 19.6 22.8 17.8 24.1 21.3
0.4-0.5 22.4 22.5 22.3 25.4 23.5 18.7
0.5-0.6 15.5 15.7 15.3 17.6 15.5 13.7
0.6-0.7 10.5 12.2 9.1 12.4 10.6 9.0
0.7-0.8 3.5 4.0 3.0 5.3 2.8 2.6
0.8-0.9 1.4 1.8 1.2 2.4 1.7 0.4
Missing 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.9 0.5 0.6
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 0.42 0.44 0.41 0.46 0.43 0.39
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.16
Base mean (1,023) (473) (551) (296) (375) (352)
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RESEMAVAL.- EMANCIPATIVE VALUES

TOTAL
Sex Age

Male Female Up to 29 30-49 50 and more
0-0.1 0.3 0.4 0.2 - - 0.8
0.1-0.2 1.9 2.0 1.7 0.4 1.8 3.2
0.2-0.3 5.5 6.5 4.6 5.5 4.4 6.7
0.3-0.4 15.4 17.4 13.7 12.7 13.7 19.6
0.4-0.5 23.4 23.5 23.4 23.4 23.0 24.0
0.5-0.6 24.7 24.2 25.1 27.2 22.4 25.0
0.6-0.7 16.2 12.9 19.0 18.0 18.5 12.1
0.7-0.8 7.5 6.5 8.3 6.6 10.3 5.3
0.8-0.9 3.4 4.2 2.7 4.0 3.9 2.2
0.9-1 1.0 1.1 0.9 1.3 0.9 0.9
Missing 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.3
(N) (1,030) (477) (553) (299) (377) (354)
Mean 0.52 0.51 0.52 0.53 0.54 0.48
Standard Deviation 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.16
Base mean (1,022) (472) (550) (296) (373) (353)
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